
2011 
HUD 

CORRESPONDENCE 



u.s. OEPARTM!:NT Of HOUSII'iG AND URBAN O[ Il[LOPM £.NT 

IIEe 1 3 2811 
De:rr Board Chair: 

RECEIVED 

Lt C 1 6 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

As you know, Congress passed and the ~ident signed into law on November 18 the 
Consolidated lUld FUI1her Continuing Approprialioltll Act 2012, Public Law 1 12-55, which 
provides appropriations for the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for all of 
fiscal year 2012. [am writing 10 bring to your auention a provision in the Act that relates to the 
usc ofHUD funds to pay salaries of public housing agency employees. 

In particular, section 234 of title II of Division C of the Act provides as follows: 

None of the funds made available by this Act for PlIJ1lOSCS authorized under section 8 
(only wilh respect to Ihe tenant·based rental usist8!lcC program) and $IlCtion 9 of the 
United States HOl,Ising Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1431 ct seq.) may be used by any public 
oousing agency for any amount of salary, for Ihe chief executive officer of which, or any 
other official or employee of which, thaI exceeds llie annual rate of basic pay payable for 
a position at level [V of the Executive Schedule al any time during llfIy public housing 
agency fiscal year 20[2. (b) Subsection (a) shal[ take effect 120 days after the dale of 
enactment ofthi, Act. 

As section 234(b) states, the restriction will take effect 120 days after the enactment of 
the Act, which will be on March 11,2012, and HUD will be providing more specific guidan(:c on 
thc provision in the ooming weeks. We also understand that many public housing agencies will 
not be affected by this provision. Nev<-'ftheless, we wanted to be sure that you are aware of the 
restriction and, to the eJ<tent appropriate, are making plans to enSure that the use of federal funds 
by your agency will be in full compliancc with the Act. 

We at HUD appreciate the impotUmt work done by public lIousing agencies across our 
nation, and wish you and your employeell and residents thc best for the holiday season and the 
New Year. 

Cc: Appointing Official 
PHA Executive Director 

"",..h .... ' .. 

Sincerely. r 

"'- "- )X-~~ v' '-
Donal La Voy 
Deputy Assistant Seerc ..n:. 
Offi«: of Field Operations 

.. p . ..... b.d·ro· 
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OEe lllan 
Dear Board Chair: 

As yo ... know, Congress passed and the P~ident signed into law on November 18 the 
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act 2012, P ... blic law 112-55, which 
provides appropriatiOlU for the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for all of 
fiscal year 2012. I am writing to bring to your attention II. provision in the Act tlial relates to the 
usc ofHUD funds to pay salaries of public housing agency employees. 

In particular, section 234 of title II of Division C of the Act provides as follows: 

None of the funds made available by this Act for PUflXl5eS authorized under .ection 8 
(only with ~PCCt 10 thc tenant-base<! rental assistance program) and section 9 of the 
United Slates Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437 cI seq.) may he used by any public 
housing agency for any amount of salary, for the chief executive officer of which, or any 
other official or employee of which, that exceeds the annual rate of basic pay payable for 
a position at level IV of the Executive Schedule at any time during any public housing 
agency fiscal year 20]2. (b) Subsection (I) shall take effect 120 days after the date of 
enactment of this Act. 

As section 234(b) states, the restriction will take effect 120 days after Ille enactmenl of 
thc Act, which wil! be on Mar<.:h 17,2012, IlIld HUD will he providing more specific lJIIidance on 
the provision in the coming Wttu. We also understand that many public housing agencies will 
not be affected by this provision. Nevertheless, we WWlIed to he sure that you are aware of the 
restriction and, 10 the e~tent appropriate, are making plans 10 ensure that the use of federal funds 
by your agency will be in full compliance with the Act. 

We at HUD appreciate the important work done by public housing agencies across ow­
nation, and wish you and your employees and residents the best for the holiday season IlIld the 
New Year. 

Cc: Appointing Official 
rllA Executive Director 

.......... d·lo. 

Sincerely, 

Donal UI Voy 
Deputy Assistant Seer 
Office ofField Operations 
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October 14. 2011 

Ms. Valerie Williams 
Executive Director 
SC SInh! Housing Authority 
3OO-C Oullet Poim.: Blvd. 
Columbia. SC 29210 

Dear Ms. Williams: 

Subject: SEMAP &ore 

]RECEIVED 

OCT I 9 

EXECUTiVE DIRECTOR 

We ha~e reviewed your Sect ion Eight Management Assessment Program (SEMAP) cen ilic31ion 
for lhe SC Slate Housing Authority for June 30, 20 11. As you are aware. SEMA I' enables II UIJ 
to bener manage tile Section 8 tenant-based program by identifying PHA capabilities and 
deficiencies related 10 the adminiSUll1ion of the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program. As 
a result. HUD is able 10 provide more effective program assistance 10 PHAs. 

The SC SlOlo: Housing Authority'S final SEMAP score for the fiscal year ended June 30. 2011. is 
100%. TIle follow ing are your scores on each indic3lOr: 

IndtcaIor I ~I«oon from WaiUd&U51 (24 CFR 982.S4(d)(l ) and 981_104la)) 
looonlOl' 2 R~ Rn" \14 CFR 982.4. 98U4(dl( I$ ~ 981.1$8(f)(1) and 98U(7) 
Indocaoo- 3 DeImnJ ..... "" of AdjUOlal lncomc \24 CfR I*t 5 11'"1 and 14 CFR 982.516) 
lnilinlor 4 Uull1Y AllcM-anee Schedule (24 CfR 982.517) 
I~OI" 5 HQS Quailly Concro! (14 0-11. 982.40S(b)) 

IndJCalOr I> HQS EnfOlU2"","1 (24 0-11. 982.4Q.1) 

100"""01" 7 I!.o.pa ••• hn. Hausin! Opponunnies 
IOOICollOl" 8 Pa)'.ncnl Slandanis (24 CI-1I. 982.so3) 
I<I<lOC;)tOf <} Timely Annual R..,uminallons (24 CFR 5.617) 

100"""01" 10 CO<T~I Tenonl R.m Calcul:uio." (24 CI' R ':1112. SubpaR K) 
Ind"""Of II ]>n,.Cootr.ICI I1QS IO<pa"liQoII (24 CFR 982.3(5) 
IndOClllOf 12 Annuall1QS In~O<I$ (24 Cl'R 982.40.5(.)) 
IndlOlOf lJ ,-""",.Up 
IndlOlor 14 F ...... ly Stlf.Suff"""",y (24 CFR 914. IOS and 9l!4.lM) 

lndoc.or I 5 ~"" Bonu. 

Youro\·e:rall perfOl1l13llCl': raling;5 HIG H. 

" '" '" , , 
" , , 
" , , 
" 
'" " <A 



, 

If )'Our PHA has been rated zero on one or more of the performance indicators, or m:eived a 
SOOfe orless than 8 poin~ on Indicator 14, you mUSI cortn:l these deficiencies within 45 calendar 
days of the date of this letter. You must also provide this office with written notification 
describing the stalUli of the deficiencies and corrective actions taken. If!he items are 1101 
C(lrT'CCled and the notification provided within 45 days, HUD may require a formal COTTeCtive 
action plan, 

If)'Ou have any questions oonCt.-ming your SEMAP soore or the rating process, please contact 
Kristie Jones, SEMAP Coordinator, at (803) 765-5314. 
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Sincerely. 

Eric Bickley 
Dim:! 
Public Housing Prognun Center 
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Dear Community Panner: 

u. S. 0."" ... ..-, of 11"",,"11 0lI<l Urbon O' •.• IojI....." 

Sou,h Carolina SUIt OffICe 
S""'" Tb~ Fede<aI Buildin, 
183S Ns<mbIy_ 
C<>Iumbia. South Carolina 2920I·24W 

August 3 1, 2011 

In a continuing effo rt (0 provide the best possible housing opportunities for 
OUf residents of South Carolina, the Columbia Field Office of the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development is hosting its Annual Energy Conservation 
Conference on September 15. 2011 . 

The conference will provide information on energy conservation measures 
for both single fami ly and multifamily dWel lings. The conference will also otTer 
informatio n regarding the benefits o f energy audits and energy performance 
contracts to include initiatives and incenti ves o ffered through energy corporatio ns 
and federal agencies. In addition. information and updates will be provided by 
local companies and the Department of Housing and Urban Development. 

The conference will be he ld at the Cecil Ti ll is Training Center of the 
Columbia Housing Authority, 21 11 Simpkins Lane, Columbia SC 29204 from 9:30 
a.m. - 1:00 p.m. The conference is free. Seating is limited and free parking is 
available. 

All interested part icipants must register on the onl ine registration website: 
http://www.hud.gov/emarcJindex.cfm?fuseaction=cmar. registerE vent&evcntId-] 0 
3 1&update N 

Thank you for all you do for our res ide nts. We look forward to seeing you 
at the conference. 

If you have any qucstions, please contact Tho mas Kennerly at (803) 451-
4303 or via email at Tho masL Kennerly@hud.guv orBridget Keith at (803) 253-
3008 or via email at Bridget.D. Kcith @hud.gov . 

Very sincerely yours, 

Cijff-
Larry Knig htner 
Field Office Director 
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August 30, 2011 

u. S. Oef>~rtrnent of ...... slng and Urban o.vel~1 
Sooth CaroWla Slate 0f!Ice 
Strom Th.mnond FedenilBui'ding 
1835 An :aobly Streel 
Columbia, South Carolina 29201·24!!O 

South Carolina State Housing Finance and Development Authority 
Valarie M. Williams. Executive Director 
3OO-C Outlet Pointe Blvd. 
Columbia, South Carolina 29210 

Ms. Williams. 

SUBJECT: Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSF') 
Progress Review 
Grant Number: B08-DN45-0001 

Endosed ple~ find the results of Our second review of the Stale of South Carolina's 
Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP·I). as administered by the South Carolina State 
Housing Finance and Development Authority. 'The review was conducted on July 5-8, and 
August 11-12. 2011, by Brad Evatt and Kirk Van laan of my staff. The purpose of this review 
was to assess the StaUisoompliano:.:e with all applicable law. and N!gulations governing the NSP, 
and to assess the States performance in administering the program. The areas reviewed 
included program progress, activity and participant eligibility, procurement. financial and 
construction managt:>ment, and overall program management. 

The enclosed summary provides a d(>tailed assessment for each compliance area covered 
by this review. Please note that there are two concerns thai require a response from you. The 
first concern relates to the States ITlOnitoring of its NSp·l subrecipients, and the second concern 
relates to adherence to Federal lead paint requirements. As always, I appreciate the cooperation 
and assistance afforded by you and your staff during the review. If you have any questions 
regarding the summary or the review process, plea;;e call me at (803) 765-5564 or Brad Evatt at 
(803) 765-5344. 

rely, 

e\(>r J. Rowe, Director 
Community Planning and 

Development Division 

Cc: Laura Nicholson.. Development Di...:.-ctur 
Jennifer Cogan, Development Awards Manager 



August 26, 2011 

Mr. Robert M. Hitt, III Secretary 
South Carolina Department of Commerce 
1201 Main Street, Suite 1600 
Columbia, SC 29206 

Dear Secretary Hitt: 

u . 5. Oopon ..... of 11,,"" •• 4 U ..... 0 .... F •• 

c ......... Field 0I6c>0 
Strum TlIoomo!;wod F<dorsI 911;101 ... 
11»"-mbIySoftd 
Colu ........ Soulll c.ul ... Z9201·24!(l 

SUBJECT: Consolidated End-of-Year Review, 2010 Program Year 

The U,S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Is required to conduct an 
annual review of perfonnance by formula grant recipients of its Community Planning 
and Development Programs. This review COV9B the State's Community Development 
Block Grant (COBG) program. The purpose of this letter is to report to you the results of 
our performance review. Additionally, Secretary Shaun Donovan must determine that 
each grant recipient Is in compliance with the statutes and regulatory requirements and 
has the continuing capacity to implement and administer the programs for which 
assistance is received . 

This letter provides a summary of HUO's End-of-Year Review in the form of a report that 
is addressed to you as Secretary of the State's designated lead agency for the 
preparation of the Stale of South Carolina's 2006-2010 Consolidated Plan and related 
Annual Action Plans, and Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Reports. 
Specifically, we are reporting the results of HUO's assessment of the Slata of Soulh 
Carolina's performance in administering the following formula grant programs: 
Community Development Block grant Program (COBG): Home Investment Partnerships 
(HOME): Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG): and Housing Opportunities for Per.;ons with 
AIOS (HOPWA), 

Report 

We oongratulate the State of Sooth Carolina and Its administering agencies for your 
significant accomplishments during the 2010 Program Year (April 1 , 2010 10 March 31 , 
201 1). These accomplishments include the achievement of HUe priorities and 
objectives under each of the four formula grant programs, as well as, the State's five­
year (2006-2010) Consolidated Plan. 

The Slale's Program Year 2010 Annual Action Plan (Covering the period April 1, 2010 
to March 31 , 2011) was received in this office on February 15, 2010, and our review 
was completed on March 16, 2011 . OUr review concluded that the State's Annual 
Action Plan oomplies with the submission requirements at 24 CFR Part 91 . The AAP 
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was well conceived and provides a workable blueprint for the timely and efficient 
delivery of quality housing, community, and economic development programs to eligible 
communities, program participants and benefICiaries. 

The State of South Carolina's 2010 Program Year CAPER provides comprehensive and 
up-to-date perfonnance information on the status of housing, community and economic 
development activities and accomplishments pertaining to tlie State of South Carolina's 
administration of HUD-sponsored formula grant programs (CDBG, HOME, ESG and 
HOP'NA) for the 2010 program year (beginning April 1, 20 10, and ending March 31, 
2011). The CAPER was received in our office on June 29, 2011, and determined to be 
complete on August 19, 2011 . 

Our overall assessment concluded thai the State of South Carolina, through its 
administering agencies, continues to administer its HUo.sponsorecl formula grant 
programs In a timely manner, as evidenced by accomplishments (Le. performance 
outcomes) reported In the CAPER for each of the State's HUo.sponsorecl formula grant 
programs. We congratulate the state and its administering agencies on these 
exemplary accomplishments, summarized In the following reports: 

Community Development Block Grant Program 
Administered by the S C Department of Commerce Grants Administration 

Our overall review determined that the State Is administering its CDBG program in 
conformance with statutory and regulatory requirements, grant certifications, and the 
State's 5·year Consolidated Plan and related Annual Action Plans. The Slate's program 
year 2010 CAPER reports total COBG funds available for distribution of $23,928,125.00 
In fiscal year 2010 grant funds. 

Ouring the program year, the State expended a total of $27,635.128.001 for eligible 
COBG activities. The CAPER reports that 81 percent of all COBG funds awarded 
during the reporting period ($21,279,207.00) were awarded to local govemments in 
counties designated by the South Carolina Department of Revenue as distressed, Least 
Developed, or Underdeveloped. 

During program year 2010, the State Department of Commerce awarded Community 
Development, Local Planning and Business Development projects totaling 
$26,300,000.00; 100% of which will benefit low and moderate Income persons. Funding 
categories included: infrastructure, housing, economic development, planning and 
other community development projects that address community viability and 
sustainabllity. 

Economic development and job creation continue to be the highest needs and priorities 
of the Slate's CDBG program which has been energized by new programs and 
strategies with additional funding made available through two new State funded 
programs (Economic Development Set·aslde Fund - with an annual appropriation of 

, This ftglll'e indudes prior year funding, progf~m inoome. and recaptured funds. 



$20 million, and the Rural Infrastructure Fund - with an annual appropriation of $12 
million.) 

Our review of the State's PY 2010 CAPER determined that the South Carolina 
Department of Commerce's administration of the COBG progmm addressed the goals 
and priorities of its PY 2010 Annual Action Plan by providing economic and community 
development services to underserved communities throughout South Carolina. We 
congratulate the Department of Commerce and Its staff for its successful and effective 
administration of the COBG program. 

HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS PROGRAM (HOME) 
Admlnl"'[fd by the S. C. Hou, lna Finane. and Developm,nt Authority 
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The SC Siale Housing Finance and Development Authority (the Authority) administers 
the HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) for the Siale of South Carolina In 
accord with the regulations found at 24 CFR Part 92, as amended. The obJectives of 
the HOME program are to expand the supply of decent, safe, sanitary and affOfdable 
housing for Jow.and moderate- income beneficiaries, and to promote the development 
of partnerships as part of an effective delivery system. The Authorities PY 2010 HOME 
Program allocation was $9,224,981, which was supplemented with $3,762,000 In 
HOME Program Income. 

Consistent with the 2010 Annual Action Plan, the Authority allocated the majority of Its 
HOME funds to rental activities. During the program year, 26 rental projects were 
funded combining $5,795,939 of HOME program funds and $7,664.640 from the 
Authority's low Income Housing TalC Credit Program. These projects will create 281 
new or rehabilitated rental units. The Authority also awarded $485,000 to three public 
housing authorities for Tenant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) activities. In addition, 
$128,802 was allocated for Rental Assistance Division's security deposit and TBRA 
programs. 

In addition, the Authority provided $461,249 for pre-developmenl costs for eligible 
Community Hoosing Development Organizations (CHOOs). The balance of the State's 
2010 HOME funds was allocated as follows: 10 percent for Administration ($922, 498); 
and 15 percent for CHOO set·aslde ($1 ,383,747). 

HUD's review of the HOME portion of the State's CAPER indicates tha t the Authority 
continues to carry out an effective progmm that provides housing aSSistance to Iow-and 
rnodemte Income- pefSOOS in the Siale. The housing relaled activities funded during 
the review period appear to be eligible under the HOME program and that these 
activities appear 10 be consistent with the State's Annual Acl lon Plan. In summary, we 
believe Ihat the Aulhority continues 10 administer the HOME program in accordance 
with HUD regulations and that the State has made significant progress in achieving its 
goals for the 2010 progmm year. 
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The Department of Health and Environmental Control (OHEC) administers the HOPNA 
program for the State of South Carolina. During the program year DHEC contracted 
with fourteen (14) subreclplent Project Sponsors In the provision of HOP'NA-funded 
activities. Through these Pro;ect Sponsors, DHEC continues to focus its HOf'INA 
funding primarily on short·term houslng activities and related supportive services, 
primarily case management and transportation. The principal short-term activities 
undertaken by the SpooSOB during the reporting peIiod include reot. mortgage, and 
utility payments. OHEC also funded tenant-based rental assistance and operating 
funds for transitional housing during the program year. All of these activities are 
consistent with OHEC's strategy as delineated in the State's five-year consolidated plan 
and subseQuent Annual Action Plans. 

As documented in previous CAPER submissions, DHEC continued to report an ongoing 
Increase in the demand and use of lanant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) during the 
program year. DHEC reports that this is due 10 the evolving nature of the HIV epidemic, 
wherein persons diagnosed with HIV and AIDS are living longer. Consequenlly, 
housing needs are evolving Inlo a need for permanent housing, although demand 
continues for short-term housing assistance under the Short-term Rent, Mortgage, and 
Utility (STRMU) program. Through its sponsors, DHEC served 134 households with 
TBRA and 392 households with STRMU during the program year. In addition, B48 
households received supportive services during the program year. 

OHEC expended approximately $1,881,093 durln9 the reporting period (includln9 
$602,583 for tenant-based rental assistance, $191 ,744 for short-term rent, mortgage, 
and utility assistance, and $751 ,359 for supportive services). We note that this amount 
iocIucIes zero funds used for OHEC administration, which is within the three (3) percent 
administration cap for grantees, and $101 ,802 for the SpooSOf's adminislnltive costs. 
which is within the seven (7) percent cap for subrecipients. 

Our review of the HOPWA portion of the State's CAPER determined that OHEC and Its 
participating subrecipient sponSOfS continue to carry out a well managed program that 
provides housing assistance and supportive services to persons with HIVfAJOS. We 
note that HOP'NA funds must be expended within a three (3) year period from grant 
agreement execullorl. OHEC currently complies with that requirement, and completed 
the expenditure of its fiscal year (FY) 2008 funds In a timely manner. 

We nole that all of the sponsor-provided actlvilles are eligible under the HOPINA 
program and OHEC appears to have property allocated and administered its funds In 
accord with the HOPWA portlDo of the State's Annual ActIon Plan. DHEC appears to 



have administered the HOPWA program in accord with HUD regulations and to have 
successfully achieved its goals for the 2010 program year. 

The State's ESG program oontinues to be the primary program for addressing the 
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needs of the homeless. However, no single slale agency is charged with planning and 
implementing a strategy to combat homelessness In South Carolina. Other agencies, 
such as the State Housing Finance and Development Authority and Department of 
Health and Environmental Control, and the Department of Mental Health also administer 
funds thai help address different components in the homeless continuum of care. The 
State's ESG program is an annual competitive process wherein regional and local 
government agencies and qualified non-profit organizations are invited to submit 
applications in response to specific program criteria and factors. Geographic 
distribution is based on the applications received and the results of the project 
evaluation and selection process conducted by a review panel or committee. 

The State anticipated in its Consolidated Plan that it would assist approximately 30,000 
homeless persons and award a minimum of 20 ESG grants for the 2010 program year. 
For the 2010 program year, the Stale assisted 46,845 individuals and expended 
$1,475,420. The ESG grant amount was $1 ,512,854. Expenditures included prior 
year's amounts. The State provided 33 ESG grants to 31 homeless shelters in the 2010 
program year. Grant amounts ranged from $10,000 to $60,000. 

The total amount of matching funds for the 2010 program year exceeded the one-for­
one required amount by $5,443,628. Match sources Included other federal funds such 
as the Victims of Crime Act and COBG as well as State and local fundiflQ. Additional 
funding was provided through sources such as the United Way, shelter specific fund 
raising campa;gns, and the value of volunteer hours. The Sttae was well within 
compliance for the one-for-one required match. 

We also note that the Office of Economic Opportunity tracks and monitors its 
accomplishments under a State implemented perfomlance measurement system that 
measures perfomlance productivity with the activities, goals. inputs, and outcomes 
described in the State's Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan. These perfomlance 
measurements include: (1) expected and actual units of accomplishment upon program 
or activity completion; (2) number and characteristics of clients served (households or 
individuals) with improved access to public facilities, services, or benefits; alld (3) data 
on geographic areas served. Our review of perfomlance infomlation relatiflQ to the 
State's administration of its ESG program, as reported in its 2010 program year 
CAPER, detemlined that the State is carrying oulthe program In acceptable compliance 
with applicable statutory and regulatory requirements, and grant certifications. 

CIVIL RIGHTS RELATED PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 
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Afflnnativelv Furthering Fair Housing 

Our office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity (FHEO) reviewed the CAPER In 
accordance with the Civil Rights Related Program Requirements. The review focused 
on two program areas: 1) Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing; allCl 2) Beneftts, 
Services and Participation. In addition, FHEO assessed the manner in which citizens 
were involved In the decisions made to utilize proposed funds for the jurisdiction. FHEO 
comments are as follows: 

Affinnatively Furthering Fair Housing 

The AI was updated with surveys and other housing data provided by various special 
inleresl groups to identify new impediments that were nollisted in the previous study. 
The grantee awarded $50,000 of funding to created a new AI and provide measurable 
results for eliminating housing discrimination. Two Regional Councils of Governments 
will complete the study in eight counties. While this approach is acceptable to FHEO 
and will make a greater impact for the state, 11: leaves questions and concerns about the 
other thirty-eight counties that are underserved and have not been targeted. The 
question is whether there are mechanisms in place to Identify barriers in these 
locations. If there are strategies for the areas that are unreported in this CAPER, 
FHEO would welcome this information. 

The grantee had listed in its previous Annual Action Plan, a greater need to heighten 
the awareness of residents on the subject of fair housing. It appears that this is the 
impediment most likely to be addressed and provide enormous results. It is reported 
that the SC Human Affairs Commission conducted a number of educational events. 
which generated interest from a large group of individuals. It is significant to know 
whom these events were directed and the ultimate outcome of persons participating, 
i .e., persons with disabilities, racial categories andlor families with children. 

There have been several impediments identified in previous Als and possibly the recent 
study that have not been address by the grantee. Yet, education and outreach seems 
to be the only impediment addressed in the grantee·s reports. A concerted effort must 
be made to minimize the effects of other impediments as well 

Recommendation: 

FHEO recommends that the grantee submits any new or revised AI 10 the Department 
for clarity and understanding. Further. when specific entities are used to report 
education and outreach, it is expected that funds have been awarded to these groups. 

Benefits. Services and Participatlon 

FHEO reviews the beneficiaries of each program administered by the grantee to discem 
whether all persons without regard to race, color, religion, sex, familial status, disability 
or national origin are given equal access to the service and activities provided. 
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In the HOME program, there were homeownershlp, renta lancl tenant-based assistance 
provided. Funds in th~ area have risen to over $12, 986,981 , Approximately 918 
units were created; however, there was no clear Indication as to the occupants by race 
Of any of the other characteristics. This Information Is needed and should be submitted 
for review. 

Under the HOME program, there were no funds awarded to MBEM'BE. The grantee 
awarded eleven contracts with a total dollar amount of $38,033,313. There must be 
some strategy to Include other groups so thai these funds can be evenly distributed. 

FHEO has the grantee on its monitoring list for 2011 fiscal year. These concerns will 
be further reviewed and addressed on-site. 

PUBLIC ACCESS 

We welcome any oomments you would like to make in regard to this letter. We invite 
the State to comment on this assessment within the next 30 days. At the conclusion of 
this period, HUD Is required to finalize its assessment and make the results available 10 
the public. The State can assist HUD In making these determinations available to !he 
public. There are a yarlety of ways this can be done, I.e., distribution to citizens at 
public meetings through Councils of GoYemment, or the local media. 

In concIusioo, we were pleased to wort< with the State of South Carolina in carrying out 
the objectives and goals of its 2010 Annual Action Plan. If you have any questions or 
need assistance, please call me at (803)765-5564, or Jack Suber, Seniof Financial 
Analyst. at (803)765-5641. 

cc: 

incerely, 

eter J. Rowe, Director 
Community Planning and 

Development DiYisioo 

Bonnie Ammons, DIYlsion of Community Grant Programs 
Valarie Williams, SC Housing Finance and Development AuthorityV'""" 
Dr. Wayne Duffus, Department of Health and Environmental Control 
Louise Cooper, Office of Economic Opportunity 
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I~J5 ,\, .. ...,h'y S,,, ..... 
(",,'U"'''' .. So", •• C ..... ,'i •• !"101 · ~ ISO 

July 1J,21l1J 

We afC pleased to inform you of HUD's approval of the State of South CJrolina's 
S-YI'M Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan for fiscal year 201 1. The 
Consolidat .. .J and Annual Action Plan describes activities the State will unJert<lke with 
Community [kvclopment Block Grant (CDBG) program funds in the amount of 
$20,112,730, HOME Investment Partncfflhip (HOME) program funds in the amount of 
$6,922,24 1, Emergtmcy Solutions Grant (ESC) prob'Tam funds in t h~ amount of 
$1,505,509, and HOUSing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPW A) program 
funds in the amount of 51,728,286. 

Since the South Carolina Department of Commerce has the lead role for 
coordilWting the State's consolidated planning process, we are transmitting six (6) sets 
of Consolidated Grant Agn.'Cments and Funding Approval/ Agreements to Ms. Bormie 
Ammons, Assistant Dirl'Ctor of Federal G rant Programs, for distribution to the o ther 
State administering agencies for execution. The designated responsible official fo r each 
of the four (4) State of South Carolina adminis tering agencies is to sign and date their 
ConsolidateJ G rant Agrl't!ment and fl'Spective formula grant program AgIl.'ement. 
Please ret.lin fou r (4) eXl'Cuted Consolidated Grant Agreements and your respective 
Funding Approv~l/ Agro:ments for your records and return the remaining \'.'.·0 (2) 
exe.:uted sets of Consolidated Grant Agreements and Funding Approval! Agreements 
to this office. 

Failure to return the executed Ag~ments within JO days of the date of this letter 
may corutitute rejections of the b'Tiln ts and cause for HUD to reallocate these funds to 
o ther grantees. 

Emergency Shel terjEmergency Solutions G rants-FY2011 

Two-stage ,,!location- fhe FY Wil appropria tion report language directed HUD 
to implement the new emergellcy Sollllwlls Gmllis (ESC) p ro~am <1 \ a level of lit le'lsl 
SUS 1I1111i1JlI . This is iln incre<lse of ,It Icast S65 million over the FY2010 allocation amount 
of SI60 million. Congrl""S5 dearly added new funding for the Emergency Solutions 



Gr.mt I'rol7.:1ffi with the e)(po.'Ct.:llioll th.Jl the ,1.llIi l ion.J1 money o\'cr previous 
,lIlocalions shoulJ b.! spent un,kr the !-lEMHI I Act A~lldmcnts, The Emcrg~'rocy 
Solutions C r:mt Program (including amendments to the c,)f1soIiJi1I~'l.1 plan regul"tion) 
,111<1 Il0mek'SS Definition rcgulMi<lns h,l\'c Ix...::" pdoritilLoJ and .Ire rontinuing to move 
through the cledrancc procL'SS, The new ESC/ Consoli,I,l ted PI.:In .... 'b'lllalions are now at 
OMB. 

In Jcveloping 2011 Annual A":lion Plnns for ESC, HUO h.:l5 .. dvised ESC 
grilnll'L'S 10 .. ssume funding b.1scJ upnn their 2010 ,llloc.:llion ilnJ 10 follow the c,'(isting 
ESC rcgl.l[.:Ilions. HUO has implemcntL'l.I.J two-stage ESC allocation procL'S$ for FYZOII 
to aJdrL"'SS pressing loc.:ll n~'\.oJs for imm~oJiale funding anJ to m~'Ct Congn.>s.siona l 
Jin.'Clion on funding Emergcncy Solutions C rJnt activ ities. HUD rc1eaSoLoJ an initi .. 1 
5160 million unJer the current rL"gulJtions so tho'll grantees can pl'OCt.'o!J with plans to 
fund existing cmergcncy shelter olnJ nomck'Ss prevention activities. After the !'leW ESC 
rt.."gulations are pubiisheJ, HUD will release t~ additional allocation of S90 million (for 
a total Ilf 5250 million in FY2Qll). With the rel .... se Ilf t~ seconJ FYZOll ESC allocation,. 
grantL'\.'S will be r""lu in."Il to compl .. te a substantial amendment to their COll5Olidatl..>J 
Plim/ Actilln Plan, as necess,uy, at tlult time. 

Virtual Hdp Dcsk-since the new rL'<juirements fo r the Em .. rgency Solutions 
Crant progrilffi will not be finalized until the ESC Rule is publis hed, grantL'CS .<>hould 
submit all qUi'stioru; regarding the new program (eJ(cept for 10[S qUL'Slions) to the HRE 
Vi rtual Help Desk (www.hudhre.jnfu). This process, which is very similar to the 
process used for t~ Homelessn~'S!I Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing Program (HPRP), 
enables headquarter9 to review and vet answer9. compile Frcqut.'fltly Asked Questions 
.Jod identify topic areas for technical assistance products. The HRE Virtual Help Desk 
will be modifiLoJ to irw::lude Emergency Solutions Grant program topics and subtopics 
by the I"nJ of June. For 10[5 qUL'Stions, grantee staff should continue 10 usc the 10[5 
fl'Chnica l Assistance Unit (f AU) helpdL"Sk at 877-48J.,'J282 o r email idis.~lp@hud .gov 

We look forwarJ to working with thl" stute of South Carolina to accomplish the 
hou~ing and community development gools ~nd ObjectillL'S you have sct forth. If you 
hi've ,IllY qucstions, pleasc call Jack Suber, Community Planning and Development 
Repn.'SClltulillc, 'It (803) 765·5641 . 

Endosurl's 

1\ 
P~ter J. Rowl", Director 
CJmmunity Planning ~nd 

Development Divis ion 



l.-C: Bonnie I\mmons, CDBG 
V,II,lr i<! WilIi,lIllS, t-IQ~IE 

J;lnet T;IPP. 11QPWA 
Ken M.:.\oI,\I1us, ESC 
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2011 CONSOLIDATED G RANT AG REEMENT 
Siale of South Carolina 

This Gr~n t Agrccm!!nt is made by and betwet'n the Unitt.>d Statt's Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) ilnd Siale of South Carolina (Grantcc). Also 
incorporatt'd as pari of this AgrL'Cment are the Consolidated Phlll .md the certifications 
submitted to the Secretary by thc Gran tee. The Granh.-'e further (!;'clifit'S that i t is 
folluwing a current Consolidated Plan which has been approved by HUO. 

The Grantet' agrees to comply with all applicable laws and regula tions in distributing 
funds provided under this Grant Agreement and to accept responsibili ty for ensuring 
compliance by suhrL'Cipient entities to which it makes funding assistance hereunder 
available. 

The Grantee further agrees to comply with the provisions of the environmenta l 
n.'quirements of 24 CFR rart 58 as applicable under Section 104(g) of the Housing and 
Community Development Act of 1974 with respt.'Ct to funds provided under this Grant 
Agreement. 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBGI Program 
Grant Number: Bll-DC-45-0001 

The terms of the CDBG award in the amount of $20,112,730 which are the subject of this 
part of this Agr\.'ement are set forth in Ihe attached executed HUD Form 7082, Funding 
Approval/ Agreemenl Addendum to Grant Agreement for CDac Program. 

HOME Investment Partnership Act (HOME) Program 
Grant Number: Mll-SG-45-0100 

The lerms of the HOME grant in the amount of $6,922,2011 which are the subj.:.'<:t of this 
part of this Agreement are set forth in the attached executeJ HUD Fonn 40093, Funding 
Approval and HOME Investment Partnership Agreement. 

Emergency Solutions Grants (SSG) Program - Grant Number: E11-DC-45-0001 

The terms of the ESC grant in the amount 
Agreement are set forth in the atiachC<.l ,,,,~i;;J 

:'~~'~"~a're the subject of this 
F Approval Form. 

Housing Opportunities fo r Persons with AIDS Program 
Grant Number: SCHl1 F999 

The terms of the HOPWA gnmt in the amount of $1,nS,286 which are 
The subject of this part of this Agreement are sct forth in the attached !;'xecuteJ Funding 
Approval. 
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These Grant Agrt-.... mcnts arc hereby executed by the ['<lrllL'S on the dates set forth bt>low 
their ll'Spe<:tive signaturl's, as follows: 

UNITED ST TES OF AMERICA 
Department f Housing and Urban Development 

By: The s..."C tar 

By, ---;;-:-'0' ~::;;"=====:-:-c=--o--:-~Il::/!J/I.::1,-l.iIll 
Peter Rowe, Dirt.'Ctor, Community Planning and Development (Date) 

GRANTEE: State 0 South Carolina, South Carolina 

By: 
Signature, Tille - CD Program (Date) 

12M,jd: !h . VL 
Signature, Title - HOME Program (Date) 

(Date) 

Program 



I IX 1IF.'AIt1'Mv..,-.. 0 .' llotlS ll't: AM) UIIIU,S Ut:V.:I.lIPMt:l''T 
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.. ,_ ..... ' «n[r .... y..,. .... 'S""'­

... PnAI....- <;(Jt,I .. ",_.Jt 

Ms. Valene M. Williams 
Execul"'c Di~lor 
South C~rolj!la Slate tiOll,ing Finance and 

DoI:vclopmen! AUlhonty 
JOO.C Outlet Pointe BouIe\'lIJd 
Columbia, SC 29210 

Dear M~ . Williams: 

Tho: Depar1mcnt of Hou)ing und Urban De~clopment tJa... ~iI'ed the Annual Contributions 
Conlr.tCI (ACC) arrto:'oorro::m of lcnn, inttnli~e ba....ed petforrnano.:e ound.lrd (mPS) task. and fees 
fl'Qf11 South Carolina State Housing Fi~ and De\'elopment Authorily for contract adminiWlllion 
o;crviccs in Soulh C~rotina. 

M.' . Janet M. GoIriek. Acting Ikpuly ACloSI,;tant Sec~tary for Multifamily Hou~ing 
Progrom~ has ua:uled the ACC runendmcnl. Tho: lCnn is effecl;\"e October I. 201 I, and c~pires 
March 31. 2012. We have eoc~ an original for your filo. 

If )'UU ha\'c any questions or ~'Onccms, plca.'\Il CQntllCt Evd)'n Kingsll<!lTy, Cunlrao:;t 
Administration Oversight Moni tor for South Carolina at (336) 547-4034. 

cc: Evel)11 Kmg,berry. CAQ,',1 
Tammy R. Thomas, Dt>, k Officer 

Sincerely. 

Debol".m Ltw 
Dirttl (lr 

Office of Hou~ing A_~,i"'ance 
Comr.lCt AdnllniMrat ioo Over.;;ght 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARlMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

ANNUAL CONJ'RJ.BUTIONS CONTRACT 

PROJECf-BASEO SECTION 8 CQNfRACT ADMINISTRATION 

AMENDMENT of TERM. INCENTIVE-BASED 
PERFORMANCE Sf ANDAROS TASKS, and FEFS 



ThiS Amendment of Term, Incentive-Based Performance Standards Tasks, and 
Fees r Amendment") provides as follows: 

t. RECITAlS 

A, The United States of America, acting by and through the Secretary of the Oepartment of Ho!)$lng and Urban Oevelopment ('HUO"), and the public housing agency ("PHA"j' klentilied on the Signature Pape of this Amendment previously 
entered into a Performance-Based Annual Contribution. Contract r ACC") for the 
admin~lration of project-based section 8 Housing A ssistance Payments ("HAP") conlr8ets and related services with respect to covered sectioI'I 8 units fOt the 
geographic area served by the PHA indicated 00 the SlgnatUf8 Page, 

B. Sectioo 2 d (2) of the oOglnal ACC provides for an initial term 01 thirty-six 
(38) calendar months commencing 00 the firsl day of the month of HUO's first 
a5signment to the PHA of then existing HAP contracts lor covered un"" 

C. Seetioo 2 c of the original ACC provides that HUe may amend Exhibit B 
("Covered Un"s") of the Ace to add covered un"s, and to withdraw covered units for which the HAP contract has expire<! or been terminated and In connection with portfoliO engineering. HUO nas amended Exhitllt B accordingly thfoughout the ACC term. 

O. Consistent with atl the terms and conditions of Section 2 of the original 
ACe, HUO elected to renew the Ace lor two (2) additiOnal twelve (12) month 
terms. 

E. The Parties nave since entered inlo one Of more amendments to extend the term of the ACe through SePl8fT\ber 30, 2011 . Such amendments were 
memorialized on a form identilied in S&ction I ("Definitions") of the form as 
"Exten$ion Amendment." 

F. References below 10 the ACC are to the Origin,l ACC, as amended by the ExtensJon Amendment. 

II, AMENOMENT 

A. TERM. Notwithstanding any provision In section 2 d of the ACC or any other provision of the ACC. the Paltles agree to the following: 

1. The Ace is hereby rerlllW'ed for a subsequent term 01 six (6) months, 
beginning October 1. 2011. and ending on March 31 . 2012: 

08-19·2011 
P"Il" 2 



2. The parties hefeby consent to and grant HUD an option to further eJctend 
the ACC for up to three (3) additional and successive renewal terms of three (3) 
calendar months each. Any such eJctenslon shall be exercised in HUO's sole 
discretion, at HUO's sole option. wHhout requiring further consent or 
acknowledgment by the PHA al such time. if HUO proyjdes Wlitlen notice as set 
forth herein and below. Any written nolice may be proyjdOO via e-mail , pdf, or 
facsimile. 

3. The first three (3) month renewal term, if elected by HUD, shall begin on 
April t , 2012 and end on June 30, 2012. If HUO elects 10 exercise the option to 
extend the ACC for such first renewal term, HUD shall provide written notice to 
the PHA no later than March I , 2012. 

4. The second three (3) month renewal term, if elected by HUD. shall begin 
on July I, 2012 and end on September 30.2012. If HUO elects to exercise the 
option to extend the ACC for sucn second renewal term, HUO shall provide 
written notice to the PHA no later than June I, 2012. 

5. Tile third three (3) month renewal term, If elected by HUO. shall begin on 
October I, 2012 and end on December 31 , 2012. If HUD elects to exercise the 
option to extend the A CC for such third renewal term. HUD shall provide written 
notice to the PHA dated no la ter than September 1. 2012. 

B. INCENTIVE·BASED PERFORMANCE STANDARDS TASKS. 
Notwithstanding any provision of the ACC to the contrary, v.tlile this Amendment 
is in effect. the Parties agree to the following : 

1. Of the 16 Incentive-Based Performance Standards ("IBPS") Tasks 
enumerated in Exhibit A of the ACC, the PHA shall perform only the following: 

a. IBPS Task #3 ("Processing rental adjustments') 
b. IBPS Task #6 ("Review, verify, and authorize monthly § 8 

vouchers') 
c. IBPS Task #9 ("Life-threatening health & safety issues') 
d . IBPS Task #10 {"Non-life-threa tening health & safely issues'} 
e. IBPS Task #14 ("Renewal of expiring HAP contracts' ); and 
f . IBPS Task #15 ("General reporting requirements"); 

2. For IPSS Task #15 ("General reporting requirements-). the Acceptable 
Quality Level ("AQL') snail be defined as 9 out of 10 requ ired reports submitted 
to HUD on time; and 

3. The percentage of the ma~imum base fee for each of the IBPS tasks shall 
be as follows: 

•• 
b 

IBPS Task #3·20% 
IBPS Task #6 - 30% 

Po&<! 3 



• 

c. IBPSTask#9 - 10% 
d. IBPS Tnk #10 - 10% 
e. rBPS TaSk #14 - 20"-
I. tBPS Ta$k #15 - 10% 

C. FEES. Notwithstanding any pmvlsion of the ACe to the contrary. while this 
Amendment is in effecl. the Parties agree \0 the following: 

1. The monthly fee to whiCh the PHA shaN be entitled shall be derTved by: 

a. Muliplytng the two-bedroom Fair Mar1(et Rent ("FMR") for the FMR 
area in effect al the beginning of the nrst month of thaI calendar )'liar 
(as published in HUO'. anl'lUai FMR Notice) by two per cent (2%); arld 

b. Multiplying the product derive<! from the preceding cl3use by the 
number of covered units assigned to the PHA; and 

2. "'1 disincentive deductions shatl remain as a peI'C6fltage of the maJdmum 
IBPS fee; and 

3. The IBPS fee for each IBPS task will be paid. based on the PHA', 
perform.nce, on 8 monthly basis. 

III. INCONSISTENCY WITH ACe 

1. PJI lenns of the Ace that are not inc;onslstent with the terms and 
provisions of this Amendment shall eontinue In M force while tI'Iis Amendment is 
in effect. 

2. In the event of any inconsistency between the lell'nl of the ACe and the 
le!'l'l1!l of !his Amendment. the Illnns 01 this Amendment shaH govern. 



.. 

PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY 

Nam. of PHA (Print) 

South Caron", Stat. HousinG Finane. and Developm.nt 

Authodtv 

Geographic Area Served: 

So!::!Sb !t:!r2l1!J! 

§, 1 ./'U.PA": IJ . U-
Slgnatuni of authortzed representa!lYe 

1'11J.~h II 11111111.111. ~n'II' lu Ili t l"fH 
Name and offici_lillie (print) 

r /21/7-0 f( 
Date r- ,.-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

Signatunl of authorized represeotattve 



• 

• 

South Carolina State Housing Finance and Development Authority 
3OO-C Oull.t Pointe Blvd., Columbia. South Caroline 29210 

'f.s. .. , s_., 
(kol .. IO. 

Av;,JU$I30 2011 

HUO-OIG 
600 East Broad Street 
RIChmond, VA 232 19 
Attn: Jeff Green, Senklf Auditor 

Dear Mr Green 

11 p"." .. :(lI03jlM«K!l nV: (803)lI9&-Wl 
_ ."' ....... In •. com 

,,,,,,it \I. "'~" ••• 
1:""" •• 1)'1"«10< 

Th'lis 11'1 response to yotJr Jettei' 10 Ms Valalie William., E~eeubve D,reclor 01 the SOuth Carolina Statt Housmg 
Finance and Development Authooty (tile Authonty) dated August 25, 2011 eoncerning the unrt al 1030 Arhl19ton 
Street. West Columbiil, SC 291 69 eurrenUy occupied ~y Michelle Taylor. a particlpant .n the HOUSing ChOICe 
Voucher Program The Authority begiln il5l1sting M$ T9 y1or at that un~ On O&eember 28. 2006. 

As requested. ellCiosed is a copy 01 the late5t form HUe 50058 documentmg the Annual Reelamonalion 01 Ms 
Taylor's 'amily ccmposrtion and income ellective July t , 2011 <100 a copy of the latest Houwlg Quality 
Standalds "$peCtIOn of the Unit CXIIlducted on March 15, 2011 Also endoHd it information oonceming Joseph 
L Jenkins. the la/'ldlord 01 record lor the !,mit $inCe the Wl'l!lIllea$8-up date indicated above. 

If I com be 01 further assistance. please do not hes,tete to COIltact me at (803) 896·8670 or bye-mail at 
Carl eowen!/RSCHQus,ng com 

Doreclor, Renta l Ass,stance and Complia~ Di~ision 

E_~ 

Copy 01 origH1a1 request for information 
form HUD 50058 (F¥Tlily Report) - Mo:l\eUII Taylor 
Form HUD 52580 (Inspection Cheddist) - 10J() M,ngton Street 
landlord InformatIOn - JO$l!ph L Jenk,ns 
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AuguS12S, 201 1 

Valatie Williams 
Executive Director 
Soulh Carolina Slate Housing Authority 
300 C-Oullet Point BouleYard 
Columbia. SC 29210 

Dear Ms. Williams. 

U.S. ~partmmt of llousinR and Urban Dt1I ...... pmtnt 

W . ........ k ... Buildinl' Suit~ 1010S 
100 l'nIn Sq ..... ~ East 

I'hlla ..... phl •• PA 19107-.ll!IO 

Rqionallnsputor Gnon-.I ror Audit 

Our office is clIITeI1tJy conducting an audi t of HUD's Home Equity Convmion 
Mortgages (HECM). lbe program requires borrowers to live in the property reiated!O the 
approved mortgage. Our review di5Closed that one o f your Housing Choice Voucher progrnm 
panicipants may be renting a unit from a HECM 10:111 borrower. Therefore. could you provide a 
HUD 50058. an HQS Inspection, and landlord information for the following I'lousing Choice 
Voucher program participant: 

to; 

Michelle Taylor 
10)0 Arlington Street 
West Columbia. SC 29169 

Please respond within 7 days ofn:ccipl orlhis ]ener, and send Ihe information reqllcsted 

HUD -OIG 
600 East Broad Street 
Richmond. VA 23219 
Ann: JeITGreen Senior Auditor 

If you have any qllcstions. please eontac! JcITGreen, Senior Auditor. at (804) 822·4885 or 
Osiko Tekpetey. Assistant Regional Inspector General for Audit. at (215) 430-6731. 

Sincerely. 

John P. Buck 
Regional Inspector General fOf' Audit 

ViJilllo~ Offiu o/ Inlpulur (itn.",I', World IHd. W.b .jl~ m loup .. I/w ...... Il11doil.IO. 



Wednesday May 18,201] 

RE: Loan Number 26576- Complaint 
2117 Mary Hill Drive 
Collll1lbia SC 29210 

SC Housing Development 

To: Shaun LS. Donovan· Secretary 
Dept. of Housing and Urban Development 
Washington DC 

rve bttn living lllhe above address for all1lOlt four years; willlin tht lint 30 days living their, it 
was a nightmall'.1 "Ued and spoke wllh the Mongage Holdcr( SC Housing [)cveloprrornt) on 
ilCI-en1 occa!llXlS, I've complainnlabout tht k:l.lar.g mof, plumbing problans (S irW in both 
bathoOOllll eloggcd and tht tub in JUeSt bathroom clogged) Electrical PnJb1ems. Garlae Door DOl 
opemng propcTIy, Dish washer TIOI workll\i, Range not " 'oodng plopc:lly. Garbage disposal TIOI 
""nung. heat TIOI wori<ing. I had 10 JIIIY &OmcOnc to ~ out and fix tht heat ~UK my 
el«1rica[ bill was very high), I've got $OItICOI"IC on 5eVen.1 occasions 10 unclo& tht sinks. I'm ill]] 
DOl able 10 use the dish .. -asho-r. I went 10 the Carolina Coli!CUm (Kcqling tht Dream Ahve), I 
spent [91loun in line and 1 was assumI [wou[d get my mongagc paymc:ntlower. "That was 
untn.oc. The mongage company pul me 00 5C"eral payment plans that didn't wor\t. (I think the 
p[am; were design for;1 OOttO " 'ork, Fint I'lan· I'ay a mongagc payment and $250 I montll. 
Sewnd Plan. J paid the Anomey Fees 5800.00 and to pay 5 1373.00 (Sep 2010- Man:h 2011). 
Now SC Stale Housing is asking me to pay 5 1500 Attorney F"s and 515.000 10 catch up the 
mongage. Ican't alTon! to pay that and 1 feel lhat this isn' l fair. I've been uyinglnd will 
conunuc 10 Illy that I was taken the advantage of. Why would Ihe Mortgllge Company !lelia 
produci and TIOI sWld brhind it. l'm I single parenl with 3 children, 1 gel 00 ocher monies Other 
than my employer. How could the Mortpgc Company put a <kmand 00 me and they TIOI smnd 
behtnd lheir product. Th.is house iIhould ha\~ bttn brought up 10 part. I'm mjucsttng the 
Mongage Companydo their pan 1150(Fix these major repairs and SWI this loan over) because If 
you look II illhis isn'l fair to me as I Cllizm ofthe US. I' asking you 10 do what is nghl in tlus 
mailer. J ", .. 11 noI stop unlil jt.l5ti« IS 5CO~ and I' m ~ated fairty. 

If you $hould need additional ,"formation, please f"1 lift 10 contact me at (803) 545·) [40 or 
(803) 2S6-004I. 

C~: Ilonorablc James E. Clyburn·US CoogTHSman 
T. Sroll Smith, Chooirmon· SC SII1I: llousln& 
C1m1l: f lmuning, Vk~ ClIIurman-SC SlIle Housinl 
Carlisle, Roberts. Jr· SC Stlte IlOUSlng 
Robert MICkie· SC SIIIe Houstnl 
Eddie C. Bines - SC SII1I: llousing 
Fdicia D. Morant· SC Stale Il ousing 

Mary L.. 'Thomas· SC Stal( Housing 
John S. Hill· SC Slate Housing 



Wednesday May ]S, 2011 
RE: Loan Number 26S76- Complaint 
21 17 Mary Hill Drive 
Columbia SC 29210 
SC Hou.UnS Developm<:nt 

To: SIwm L,S. Dooovan_ Sec~\ary 
Dept ofHousins ond Urban o<:vdopmenl 
Washington DC 

I' ve been livin •• 1 ~ above oddrus for al_ (".,.. ~lIS; within tho fUll 30 days living thoir, il 
W2II I ";~. I coIled .,.j opoke with ~ Mortp.ge Holder ( SC Housing ~lopment) an 
ie\'ml occui""" I'~ complaiMd obouI tho leakinS roof.. plumbinC problema (Sinks III both 
bothrooml clogged .,.j the rub in ilICS'I botbroom clogged) Electrical Problema, Garaae Door nol 
openina JI"OI'O"iy, Did! wuber 001 workin& Range not working properly, Gatbogt diJl)OUl noI 
worIciul. hoal "'" ~a. I RId to pay wmmne 10 cune DUI andliJ. the beat (because "IY 
electrical biU was veryhi!lh). I've JOt_ an IC'venl Ot:CU!OIII to uncl", the sinks. I'm .till 
ootlblc to USC tho dish..-.shn. I wenl to~ CuoIino Coli""um (K.eq>inj lhe Doeam. Ali~e), I 
sptDll9 hoIn in line and I wu assun:d I wuu\d 1/<1 my mortP&C plymenllower. Thai ...... 
unlnlC. Tho monP&C company PUI .... an Mvcral pI)'IIWlll plans ~I dido'l work. ( I tltink!he 
plans "1m: .sOlii!' for il DOlto work. Fin! Plan_ PlY I mortp", payment and SlSO. month. 
S=lnd PIan- I paid tho A1IOme)' Fees Slloo.oo and to pay $1171.00 (Scp 2010- Man:h 2011). 
Now SC StllC Hoo.sin& is aski"8 .... CO pay $1500 AIlOmey Feu and S 15,000 10 catch up tho 
mortpgC. I can '1Ifford CO pay thaI and I feel1hlt this > ... '1 fair. I· ..... bern .. ring and wil\ 
continLIC to illY tIw I was u.k ... !he "",vanta. of. Why WOIlld tho MortP8C CoIJl!MllY KII • 
prod""l and not otancI behind;1. I'm I sina!e parent with 1 childrt-n, 1 ",I no other mani .. other 
than my employer, How could !he MonPIl" Compmy PUI • denw>d on .... and they noI stand 
behind ibeir product. This boux ~Id have been brou&ht up to part. t'm ~~na the 
Mq1iC Company do !heir pan . 110 (Fi.11hese mojor rcpair:a and sW1 Lhi. loan 0_) bcc:tllie if 
you look II il thi. i.,,·1 f.ir to me: II. Cilizcnoflhc US. l' Iildn& you to do whal i$ ripl ia tbia 
moner. 1 will not stop ..,til j"Slie~ il se.ved and I"m trealed fWty. 

If you should """" addilional infOlIIlllion, pi ... "" fccl &cc to 00II111:1 me at (803) 545·3140 or 
(803) lS6-004l. 

Ceo Ho»Of3ble Jamo-s E. O~bum-US Conerewnan 
T . Soot! Smith, O>airrnan- SC State: 1i0000m, 
ClenlC Flcnunin8, Vice O>airman-SC State: IImWn& 
Carli.I~, Robem, Jr- SC Stal~ !lOUIing 
Robert Mickle- SC State: HoWlina 
Eddie C. Bines - SC State: HousinS 
F~I;ci. D. M<nnt- SC State 1I0000i<18 
Mary L. TlIornat- SC State Housinl 
lohn S. lIill- SC State II"...;"S 
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March 8. 2011 

Ms. Valarie Williams. fuec:Ulivc Director 
Sooth Carolina Stale Housing Finance 300 Development Amhority 
3(X)..C Outlet Poime Boulevard 
Columbia, South Carolina 29210 

ikar Ms. Williams: 

RECEIVED 
MAR I Ii 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

On behalf oflhe Columbia Mullifamily Program Cenler. please ac<:ept our sincere 
appreciation for the OOI1trioolions Mr. Charles J. (Jeff) Maddox, Jr., a member of your 
Development Division. made during our c lass allhis year's Palmcn o Affordable liousing Forum. 
Our presentation was about how to combine the multifamily OlOngage insuraocc programs of the 
f-ederal Housing Adrnini strat ion (A-I A) wilh Olher forms of assi slance in orde r to facililale lhe 
devclopmt:nt of affordable housing. Mr. f>1Dddox provided valuable illform:nion abom the Low 
Income Housing Tax Credit and Tax Exempt Bond programs administered by the Authority. 

Developing affordable housing is always a c hallenge. Most nonprofit de\'elopers as \I'ell 
as many for profit developers need scwral foom of assistance to make their proposa ls \1'00. 
Wllile A-I A loan progroms are able to fund most development OOSIS. the rents needed 10 strvil:c 
soch high levels of debt simply mean that the rewhing rents are Il()( affordable. When programs 
lite yours are added. affordahility is enhanced. 

The feedback we received from tllose in auendance was ex tremel y favorable and Jeff 
added a great deal of value to our presentation . His professional ism and knowledge were 
exemplary. His presenUition was both timely and infonnative. 

Pleasc «tend our sincere appreciation to Jeff for hi s participation in this year's elass and 
to Ms. Laura N icholson for allowing him to join us. On behalf of everyone at the Columbia 
Multifamily Program Center. we extend our apprneiation fOl" all that yoo do for the people of 
South Carolina. Please know th8t you have our heartfelt best wishes for continued success in all 
that you do. 

Sincerely. 

c..t.x1aw14 
Wayne: C. Wells 
Din.'Ctor 
Columbia Multifamily Program Center 
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February I, lOll 

South Carolina State Housing Finance and Development Authority 
Valatie M. Williams, Executive Director 
JOO.COutJet Pointe Blvd. 
Columbia, South Carolina 29210 

Ms. Williams, 

SUBJEcr: Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) 
Progress Review 
Grant Number. BQl...ON45-0001 

lR 

EXEC. 

IVED 

QlREcrcn 

This 1ettL., shall ~ iI5 notiIkation that the Department 01 Hou5ing and Urban 
Development (liUO) will conduct an on-si te progress review 01 the State 01 South Carolina', 
Neighborhood Stabiliution Brad Evatl,.Smior 
Community Planning and . work with y<lu and your staff 
during the review process. 

We will review for compliance with the program requirements found in the HUO 
regulations at 24 CFR Part 570 (as modified by the NSP Notice as published in the Federal 
Register on October 6, 2008) and the grant agreement. The review is designed 10 ensure that 
the State is achieving its Strategic Plan goa15 and is in compliance with applicable program 
requirements. 11m monitoring will include a review of the following perf(H'tl\DllCe areas: 
eligibility of activities and dients served, program progress, financial management, verifioil tion 
of Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System (ORGR) report data, and compliance with 
applicable Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circulars. Please flUIke all program 
related files available for our review during this visit. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If you ",,-w additional infOlmilno... regarding the 
review process, plea5ecaU Br .. d EYlIII at (803 765-5344. 

Cc: Jennifer Cog .. n 

~,rely. 

'Ier J. Rowe 
Director, 
Community PI~ and 

Development Division 
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Shropshire. Bonita 6·9005 C'f /1 
From: 
Senl: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Bonita/lisa -

Rivers, Matt 6-8774 
Wednesday, November 23, 2011 3:39 PM 
Shropshire, Bonita 6-9005: Bussey, Usa 6-8777 
Mills, Mandie 6-9070; Knight. Ed 6-8686 
Call wiItl Rep, leon Howard 

~5'~ - Cftf&B 

a;>7 - (P II 'I 

See below, .. Just wanted you both to De aware, Mandie and! discussed her conversatIon wIth Rep. Howard, and It 
appear~ that he is happy with our answers and position. even though we arc unable to assist his constituent. 

Mm 

From: Mills, Mandie 6-9070 
Sent: Wednesday, Novembef 23, 2011 2:51 PM 
To: RIvers, M;rtt 6-8774 
Subject: EXECUTIVe COMPlAINT 

I wanted l'Qu to be in the loop when I have any conversations with offiCials In regards to complaints of any matter. 
Representative Leon Howard called in reference to Mrs. Severly Hamilton. I have been corresponding with Mrs. 
Hamilton for over a week, SC Help cannot offer her any assistance, and she is desperately trying to save the family 
home. I tan understand her fight. but our program cannot assist in what she is trying to accomplish. 

Hercha llenges: 
Mrs. HamHton i$ rIOt the Note Holder, she is the executor of the note holder's estate, She docs not reside in the 
property. Foreclosure sale date is December 7'" I believe. 
Wells Fargo denied modification and assumption options. Note has a balloon payment due in fuIl 1/l/2012. 

My suggestion: 
Her or another family member nee<:ls to purtha~e the home from Wells Fargo at Auction. 

Siocerely, 

Mandie Mi lls 
Client Relations Manager- SC HelP 
SC State HOUSing Finance and Development Authority 
300-C Outlet Pointe BNd" Columbia. SC 29210 
803-S96-9070 Direct 
803-726-8S07 Fax 

Mandic·M'lls@scHousins.com 

Follow us on Twitter at : https:lltwit \Cf.com/SCStateHous ing 
Find us on Facebook: sc State Hous'ne 
ViSit the South Carolina State HousinS Finance and Development Authoritys website at _w.schousing,com , 



J!iou~, of ll\tp"~'"t.tib'~ 
61~tt 0( hub CAroliM 

J IH Mc[_< hem 
District No. 77 - Richland County 
PO Box 375 I 
Columbia, SC 29230 
80J·7)S·1808 

Com "'i\tuJ: 
Agr/c;,,/,.,e, NUfflral R ... o",~ 

Ami E1IYi'OMmmto/ Affairs 
'IfIIUaliom & Memorial Re.<>/ulio .... 

Ms. Valerie Williams, beeutive Director 
State Housing Finance 

80 Development Authority 
300 C Outlet Pointe Boulevard 
Columbia, SC 29210 

Dear Ms. Williams: 

November 14. 2011 

J3O-A Sian Building 
Columbia, SC 29201 

Tel. (801) 212-{i875 

I would like to thank you beforehand for agreeing to participate in the community 
forum scheduled for Saturday, November 19" beginning at 9:30 lI.m. until 12 noon at 
Midlands' Technical College Northeast Campus. I appreciate you tllking time ou t of your 
busy schedule to share valuable information and 1111111'1' questions of concern regarding 
mortgage and foreClosure iuues. 

Th~nk you for your service to the state of South Ceroline, and I look forward to 
seeing YOU on the 19'". If you have any questions regarding the forum , ple~se do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely. 

2'::e: hem 

JM/sselnov14-11 -5 
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N,u , R. H .... 
(;" ... ~..,. 

Sq!Iember n, 2011 

~tRte of ~olltb C!Utrolil1R 
®ffice of rue <!Oo~ernor 

Ms. Valarie Williams. Executive Director 
State Housing Finance and DevelopmC'nt Authori ty 
)()().C Outlet Pointe Blvd. 
Columbia, SC 29210 

Dear Ms. Williams, 

o,,,co '" t .. c~ro", 
POll" ,.u P.o<; .. ~ < 

In order 10 cmphasi:re the use of minori ty ~aH businesses per Anic!e 2 [ of the South Carolina 
Consolidated Procurement Code. each agency dirttlOr shall develop and submit 10 the 
Governor's Office of Small and Minorit)' Business Assistance (OSMBA) thei r agency's 
Minority Business Enterprise UliJiution Plan for fiscal year 2011·12 by October 14.201 1, 

On JIUle 13.2006. the Consolidated Procuremem Code was amended \0 require agencies to set 
the goal for spending .... ith cenified MOE's and WBE's allen percent (1('%). As a result. 
QSMBA will 110 longer accept Leners orlmenl (LO I) in lieu of a goal. 

"Section 11 ·35·5240. (I) To emphasi:re the use of minority small busi!leSSes. each agency 
director shall de\'elop a Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) Utilization Plan. The MBE 
Utilization Plan must include. but not be lim itt.'d to: 

(a) the name of the govcrnmental body: 

(b) a policy $Ult<'ment cxpressing 8 commitment by the governmental body 
to usc MBEs in all aspects of procurerl1('nt: 

(c) the name of the coordinator responsible for monitoring the MBE 
Utilization Plan; 

(d) goals that include expending with Minority Business Enterprises certified 
by the Office of Small and Minority Busi llCss Assist:\TlCe an amount 
equal to ten pertent of eacb governmental body's tOlal dollar amount 
of funds expended; 

(:OVIUOO', 0 ",,, • .,. S"UL uD r.I ' " OIIIT Bv",.'" ..... 'n.~CI 
1m f'.OLlT"" $TI . n , SUITe ""'l-A. E".; .. 60" "," "u ILPIMa 

CO!.U."., SoUT" C .. O", •• 2'lIOI 
(OIl') l~IO • ~ •• (00" 1,..1,0f; 

wwwo"' K,~"'lo."" 
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Page 2 

(e) solici tation o f certified minority venOOn.. a clllttnt list of which must be 
$Upplied by the Office of Small and Minority Business AssistanCe. in 
each commodity category for which the mioorily vendor is qualified. The 
cllJ'ttnli isting of qualified minority vendors must be made available by 
the Office of Small and Minority Business Assistance on a timely basis; 

(f) procedures to be used when it is necessary to divide total project 
requirements into smaller tasks which will penni! increased MBE 
participation; 

(g) p1Q(:edures 10 be used when the governmental body $ubconttaclS the 
SCGpC of service to another go\'emmentaJ body; tile responsible 
governmental body may set goals for the suboontrn<,:lOr in a«1)rdance 
with the MBE goal and the responsible governmental body may allow the 
subcontractor 10 present a MBE Uti lization Plan detailing its procedure 10 
obtain mioorily business enterprise panicipation.-

In the event that yOllr agency can not submil1hc Utilization Plan by Oc::tober 14,2011. 
a wriucn request for an extension must be submillN to our Office prior to the deadline. Include in 
your KqIlC'SI for lin extension the dllte your agenty plans 10 submilthe MBE Uti lization Plan 10 
OSMI3A. The MBE Utilization forms for FY 2011 -12 can be downloadN from our web site at 
www·QC!!P,ss:,IZQv/osmba , 

Thank you for your support of South Carolirlll's smDlI & minority businesses. 

Respectfully, 

Christine Glo~'er 

OSMBA Director 

cc: Procurement Dire<:tor 
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THE HONORABLE CURTIS M. LOFTIS, JR. 
Slale Treuurcr 

MBlORAh'DUM 

SqJlembeT 20. 2011 

To: The Honorable Curtis M. Loftil, Jr. 

From: Rick Harmon 

Re: RFP Aoalysil - Smior Marugina Underoo'filtt, Co-M&J:J.agllli Unden .. ritcn 
South Carolina Stale Housing Finmtt aDd De\-elopmern Authority 

The Qffi(c of SIlI!e l'r«$urer has complC1ed it. eYlIlualion of the Requcst for PropouLs for Imier 
managina underwriter and cc-managin& underwriters for the South C¥olina Stale BOlilins FilllUltt and 
Devt:lopmaM Authority, wbieb was circulated on July 27, 2011, ,,~th responses due by AugllSl 17, 201 J. 
Responsc:s "'ere c\'Ilualed on !lIC' basil ofbcst value, with .11 evaluation facton other than (l()$t oonsidc::red 
priorlo tklmnining tile dfoct of 001\ on tile value of each raponsive proposal. The Authority wmp)"'ed 
the qualifications portion of the ""ah.l.tion. The c\'alUIIlion process of the Office of Stale Trealurt:r 
focllSCd squarely on !) capital stmli\h and 2) pricing. These two fa<;ton, when wrnparcrd 10 the 
q\l.lOlifiWions analysis pcrlOJlIllld by the Authority, initi.lly were not in complete .lignment. 

The following summarizes OW" obser .... tions. 

Capital SUalgth. Our analysis focuKd on unoomrninod CIIpillll, as;1 was lhe moSI oonunon dement and 
repre5Cll15 the finn'l flexibility in mMlngt~ Authority ', financial needs under IOOSI market conditions. 
Goldman Sacbs. Bank of America/Mmill Lync:b, and Cil; aU scored hlat- in tIw order. Ban:lays also 
showa lianiflCalll Unc:omrnil1ed o;apn.l in the IIlO$t m:mt rq.on.ing year. b\ltthcir raponse was not 
sm;ghlforward fOl"OIher years. Acoon:Iingiy, their rnponse wu deemed 10 be IlJITeSporW~. ROC, 
MorgIIn KC"A'g.an and George K. Sawn are III situated lithe be:low·mediln end of the _Ie. Raymond 
James. Slife! Nicolaus, and Blalock all were situated within thllt cluster. Responses ofthc: finN in Ihis 
IaUer i1O\IP were al.so deemed 10 be utVaiponsive for variOUl reasons. Additionally, Wen. Fargo was not 
included in the eomparativC' analysis of capiul stmtgth. WhiIC' "'·c are confident thal Well ... well· 
capitalized. Ihcir rt:SpOflK could not be eonfonnod to the model pracribcd bythc RFP. We struggled with 
this ilSlle and finally determined that lheU- rc:spoJlS<' was WlJCSporuIivc on two poinu. the fiBl of which i. 
non<-anfonnancc wilh the RFP, and lhe sc.xmd is the implicalioo that all of the bank 's equity capital 
resoWUI could be assigned 10 ils underwriting activitics . While that may be true, we believe thllt an 
institution conuniued to investment bankin, should be Ible 10 represmllhat commitment in IOITIC 
mcaninaful. mcasulllblC' and market<Ompan.blc wly, whethr:r by IICtUaI or ~iriall KBJeplion ofa 
ponion of lIS cap;uJ. Dank of Amc:ricaIMmili Lynch appealS 10 be: trendin, toward the bmk model. bul 
did provide: segrl'I-"'ion of its unoommined capiul for iii underwriting activitics. 

(803) 734·2 LOL Fu (803) 734.2690 1'001 0IIi0c>< 800: I l nS 
Columbia. SC 29211 

w..k Hampton lkaold",~ J 200 s.... •• s...c. 
("" .nI"mh ... o;c: 2'lYll 



• 

Pricing. We evaluated pricing from amona the: higl!e:s\ ranked firms in the capital S1<engtll analysi. _ 
Goldmlin Sachs. s.nk of America/Murill Lynch. and Cni. Twoofthe throe: wen: ranked in the: lop thrc:c 
of the AUlhorily"s qualilianions analysis. The pricintl analysis fClCUH:l;l by default on the $erial pricing 
lAkedown, ~ this pricing component wu the most common rtSpOl1!live elemmt for. comparative: 
analysis. This portion of the analysis was par1icularly problematic because leV..,.,.1 of the respondents' 
propo$&ls did oot oonfonn 10 the pricing fra_work prescribed by the RFl'. We alSQ ew.IUlItcd expenses 
for reasonableness and comparability. and did not Ikto::\ any 1)lI11iers. 

Our methodology ",'U II) d.,· .. .,Jop • ""ei&iuc:d ""ef'lI1lC' fcc for each of the periods for whi<;h pric;ing " 'as 
pro,i<led, resulting in an initial wcigh\c:d fee per Ihousand "f$4.17. $S.23. and $5.42 for Goldman Sachs, 
Cit; aod Bank of Amerie&lMerrill Lynch, respectively. Acrordingly, Goldman Sachs was awarded 100 
poin1l. and points " 'en: '''',rUed 10 each orCil; and Bank of AmmcalM1'TT'i1i Lyncll on a ratable basis. 
rc:sultina in 500IU of 79.71 and 76.92 rapeclivdy. 

Wcig/nl'<l Scoringand Rtsuhs. These results wen: inlqralcd into tlx qualirlUlions scoring provided by 
the Authority. and weiihtl of~. and 40% wen: aJllllied to pricing and qua1ificatiorll scores. as 
prescribed by the Competilive Besl Value: provisions orlhe procuremenl code. which is Ihe "enrnal basil 
on which lhe Office of Stale Treasurer a ... 'ards alJ;ll"emenll for financial services. This approach «suited 
in award of92.8 PQlIIU 10 Goldman Sar.:hs. 83.426 poinlS 10 Cill. and 83 .7~2 poUts 10 Bank nf 
AmmtalMcnill l ynch. from lhis «suIt, pricing "'-u lheeleardeterminant. which by OUr stated 
objeeti\'C& ... ·as not 10 be the IOIe delmninan\ of the O\Ileomc: of the RFP. Given that the pricing 
COrrlj)OlK11t was not enlirely oorui'lenl wilh lhe OUlcome de1ennined by the qualifications component. we 
performed a breakeven analysis to dl1cnnine whal ralio of pricing 10 qualificalions would be necessary 10 
arrh'e .1 • diffen:m result; i.e .• 10 make an alternalive award. l1Ie raults of thaL analysi. indicated that the 
ralio of pricing to qualiflC8tions wO\Ild ha\'C to be m!uced 10 34166 10 anive II an altrmalive outcome. 

Forlhi. reason. weadviscd the Authonly Lhal we ... ·ould not be comfortable ... ·ilh an allc:malh'C O\IlOOrIlC 
in lhis case. On tile: other hand. the AuthorilY was 1101 comfortable wilh the o\'o:rwcigllting of pricing on 
this Propoi.11. partio;ularly si"""e Goldman', pricing was I) disparate from Ihe outcome of iu $COring in Ille 
qualificalions analysis. 2) disparate from Ih.u of other proponenlS. and 3) disparate from the AlI1horily's 
hi~ori<: pncing rauiU. ACI:Ordingly, we $Uggesled IIlaI tbe AlIlborily provide resullS of aclual pricing of 
rc:cenI tnMIICIions for which Goldman $CI".~ as lead unokrv.'T'ilcr 10 Iktermine lhe consIStency of ils 
pncing proposal wilh ill TtlCCtlI actual pricing. 

An alternative pricitlJlanalYlOis was performed on the Nsis of Goldman'. actual takedownt for the 
Authority', Series 201()'212009·lB iuues and lhe Series 2010-112009-IA iUlleS. The results of1hi5 
analysil resulted in Q\--erall KQring of95.6 forCili. 95 ,S for BAM!.. and 90.4 forGoIdnwl. and 95.6 for 
Citi. 9~.S for BAMI..-, and 90.0 forGoIdman 00 lhe baai. of each ofthcM: transactions. respo:Iivcly. On 
Septtmber 12, 201 1, lhe Executive DUllelor of the llousing Authorily s1aled by letter thai I) lhe &ample 
takedowns in the Goldman fee pIopmal are well below current marJ,;et levell for single family housing 
bonds and 8fC not representative of the: actual takcdowns Goldman had n:cotI1IlleDded in either of lhe: 
Authority's II"I06t recetU or any of ill previous bond issues. and 2) the Authority was not ''''an: of any 
IllCent or past single farruly housing bonds publicly offered via negotiated sak with takedowns as low IS 

those: indicated in the Goldman proposal. 

In view of these observations. we verified ,ecem pricmg for Iwo unrelaled single family housing entities 
llu-wgll an independent. unrelated. non-responding rtnaocial advisory finn, and applied tile same: pricing 
model Wied in the $COrina of the RFP. The results of tllat analysis oonfirrned thai the Goldman pricm, 
structUfC il disparate both fur lhe AUlhonty'1 past 1nIn&aCI10III and for IWO rt:ttI1t, unrelated tnnsactionI. 
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RCCOIllIlXndation. Inasmuch as the initial pricin8 analysis performed on the basil ofGoldman'$ pricing 
proposal was disparate by rornparisonlO other propopls and in conflict with both its actual recent pricing 
and ocher unrelated lran$,lction results, I recommend proc«ding wilh the engagement without reference 
10 11M: pricing proposal in the Goldman ~sc, On lhal basis, the award of the enga¥C'mem would be 
made in accordance with the alternative pricing analysis described above, with award ofKnior managing 
underwriter made 10 Cili. and award of co-managing ... n .. io:l'writers made \0 Bank of AmericalMo:rrill 
Lynch and Goldman Sachs. 

Ms. ValaricM, Williams 
TrncyC. Easlon. Esquill' 
MT. Richard Hunn 
Mr. Bill Leidingc:r 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
PO. BOX 11867 

Co l umbia, ~~ 292 11 
(603) 734-2010 

MEMO RA N DUM 

ALL DEPARTMENT I-lEADS OF BOARDS, COMMISSIONS 
AND COMMITIEES 

Charles F. Reid, Clerk 
S. C. House of Representatives 

July 25, 20 10 

SUBJECT: 2012 ugislative Manual 

...... ", 
001."'""" .... ,., ....".., 
, ... "'-N<UTOH ,TI.UT 
<<>.._ Ie ,.,., 

Enclosed you will find a copy of the material describing your organization as published in the 
2011 Legislative Manua1. 

To maintain a reasonable size for the Manual, we mllSt make every possible efIon to achieve the 
greatest economy of space. Accordingly, material submitted for your agency should be concise, 
contain only pcninetll infonnation, and list only principal staff officers. Complete mailing 
address, location of principal offices and current area code and telephone number should also be 
included. Material submitted beyond this may be edi ted. 

We urge you to return this information to us within 10 days_ You may return your information 
by mail or fax to (803) 734·0201. Pleasc make all corrections dim:lly on the enclosed copy. If 
you retype or scan your information, please email your document to: rosalind@so;housc_org. 

If you have corrections after you returned your agency's material, please submit in writing so 
that the information relative to your agency will be accurate. If you have any questions, please 
call (803) 734·2010, 

PLEAS.: RETURN ALL PAGES BY AUGUST 5, 20] I, EVEN ]F NO CHANGES 

Name of Agency: fC J±DUsi~lht1Of1CI) +-~jtj'flY"'lnt ~~ 
Approved _ (I'tease R~turD All PaMes) APproved. with chnges _ (Ple~ R~turn Wages) 
Date: Signed: d!]~ Jb.UPflbt (4 I 

Contact person( lindl/ Sh8r:psJuK.-(" AreaCode & Tel. # {&~8U~'1005 
Emai l address:(pleaseprint) bonita . :sJu.opilii ( ~(!.sc.hrus I~ . Cam 



l-ioILsingyinancc and Development 
At..tho rity, S.c. Sla te 

JOO·C O.., I~I Poim e 111",,1.. Columb i.o 19210 

Td. (803) 896-'1001 
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Ms. Vililrie M. Willill<1lS 
Executive DireclOt 

FAX 00. 8032!26298 

M~rcb 29, 2011 

SC State Housing Anana: and Dtvclopmcnl Authority 

300 C Outlet Pointc Bh·d. 
Coluznbill, SC 29210 

Dcill' Ms. Williams: 

It gives me pUt plc8!lure to recommend Micbdle SimlltO you. MI. Sims b.as applied for 

pMitlon (60027164» with the Stlte HouWlJ Fl.o.ance I nd Development Autborit~ . MI. Sims 

comes higbly recommended to me b~ my JOOd frielld II J ames Cnwford wilh the Le:orinpn 

County Sheriffs OepanmenL HII spellks very hil;hly of M~. Sims, he r qualifications, her 

abilities lind Mr profcssionali5m. l lu.ve tull fait h in hi. opinion. 

Enclosed you will find • COp)' of Ms. Sim.' !'eSVJne. MI. Sims il aiso working on I B.S. 

in Criminlll Juma and hu nuinta;Dt;d I 4.0 OPA. I believlI Mr credentiili and upericna: 

prnve IItT uniquely qualified for this position. 

Thank you lor your favorahle ooMuienotioll of Ms. Sims lor this position. I am confidenl 

that shll will repr~nt the SC Slate Housing FinallCC and Develupment Authority uceedingly 

well. 

Ronnie W. Cromer 
South C.rolil\a Senate District EighlUn 

EllClo~urc 

P. '" 



Michelle Sims 216 Toonng Rd. CollOmoo. SC ~9212 

la'~ramGsc rr com · Cellular 800 39<13869 

Summary 

Aamin,Slral,ve support prolessoonal w,tn more lhan ~O years 01 expenence aCept at workIng ,n last -pactO e~wo~ments 

IMat O&JT1and Slrong organlzananat. leaoersh,p and I/lII!fpe1sonat s~QIs Comminee 10 e_cepnanal cuslomer servu and 

d'IVen oy cnalle~ges Oe'a~·onentee and resourUlul III 1pearlWladong. orQlln,wg ano complenng prOjl'Cts. ~oIlC1ent on 

multitaskong elf&Ctive ly 

Experience 

SC Dep;lrlment 01 laDet. uClHlSrf19 & R~lallOl1, CoIUmP'II, SC 

Admlnistrllfl ... Aul.tant 

2008 to 201 t 

T,anscrib9<1 OOiIrd mt{!t,ng m,nules ana prepared ,nIOfmal,on to oe a,stnbutee on meenng' Verd,1t(7 OCo:upal!Ol\al 

protessoonal licenses enabl,ng \oee<lsees to oblain 'eelprocal llcenSH ,n OIMr states : perlormllO teoera l and state ,,,m,nal 

oac~lI'ound cned<s tOf oo!Song and me<\Ical applICants Acted as tile ~'mary 1flI0000alIOO resource IOf customers and 

employees tor cromlOal baci<groond protocol and hcense verdicauon onlOfmanon, prOVIded d"KlIOII. !ntOlTnanon, anc:l 

gen.r~1 assIstance to customers 

8a!x:ock & Brown Res~mlill, COUmbI., SC 2006 10 2008 

P'o~rty Manag" 
CMYeIopect personalIZed ma,kl!f'llg campalgftS Imple-rnented cost control II'InlatlV!!-S. and maintamed lease and servoce 

contracl n(l{lOl,atJ(lns. tenant r"anoos. seMCe eonlfaCl aomlflisllation, anc:l lita salety and S41CUriJy measure'S. Addressed 

and lormulated sOlutior1s 10 lenant compla ints and part lcipaled ,n eviclion proceed,ngs 

SL NustJaum Realty. 5«Ieca. SC 
2006102006 

Community M,IIIlJg., 

Coord'n<lted and a,rl'Ctell tne mlllIiiIgtlfnltnl 01 '" mul\l·lamlly tax cred,t ~partm&rlt commun,ty Per10fmea aD account"'g 

lunClJOns lor .eal estate d ...... lOpment. O'(lktrage .nd managemam Supe ...... e<l loor employe.s as Pilrt 01 a S&ctoon 8 

mana~em.n' leam. Coordinalea special out'e~ch prOQf~ms tor nouSollQ ~nislance P'OII'CtS 

SC DeparTment of Pu&hc SlIftrry Cotmlbla. SC 

Adminis t,lIr1.,.. Auilltllnt 

Ven!1&d CJeaenbals tOf law onfo<cem.nl canddales 10 determon. ellglb,I" y IOf adm,ssion 

l"'III!f~lIIt'J19 lor law enforcement candlllaies Organ'Zed arcn,vai mocrofictle 

AUi"",nl Pro~rfY M. lllg&f 

2006 102006 

Pe<lOfmed Ll\leScan 

2001102006 

AsSist$(! F'roperty Manage' ,n da~y oPII'aHon 01 • muIIJ·lam,,.,. apanment commun ltv Supervised up 10 9 employees 11\ 

Ma!liilge<'s aos.nee PrOVlC1e<l....oe 'ange 01 admarusllall\le and clerocaJ du"es Pnorll'Zed wor1oc . mel contOcbng oeadlines 

and UllhZe<l a varoely 01 softwa,e progfams 10 prOduce nogn lIuahty wor1oc WOfked IIIlasl·paCe<l. nogh-pI',uuJf!(\ posrhOnS 

aemonslratonglhe alllhty to p'lOflt,ze mult,ple m$ks, meel dUdl,nes, am! provllle quality custome, servoce 

Lomestone College, C~umtlia, SC 

B S CnmolllJJ JUSDCtr 

GPA 4 0 

Education 

"''' 



yla.ChCathDep>1rre'tri Q) ~ I 
) , Health & Human Services _ ____ l"'"I.... ______ c~·"I~O~"'C~·o:"~··'"~c·-o":o·c· _ 

March 25, 2011 

Ms. Valarie Williams 
South Carolina State Housing Finance 

and Development Authority 
300-C Outlet Pointe Boulevard 
Columbia, South Caroline 29210 

Deaf Ms. Williams: 

The South Caroline Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHS) 
operates a program providing in-home services for persons who are elderly or 
physically disabled. The panicipants receiving these services meet the 
medical criteria to receive care in an institutional setting such as a nursing 
facility, but choose to remain in their own homes. Additionally, all the 
participants have low enough incomes to quality for Medicaid. 

Since 2005, SCDHHS has been partners w ith the South Carolina State 
Housing Finance and Development Authority. This partnership uses funding 
provided by your agency to perform home repeirs for the people in these 
programs . SCDHHS has been able to cover such home modifications as roof 
repairs. w idening doors to allow wheelchair access. bathroom modifications 
and floor repairs. Prior to this partnership. SCDHHS could only provide 
minimal repairs, usually only an external ramp, to provide entrance to the 
home. For many participants, this has allowed them to remain in their own 
home and avoid moving into an institutional setting. like a nursing facility. 
Along with the benefit to participants in the program. this is a good use of 
state funds, since the cost of home care is substantially less than nursing 
facility care. 

As you are aware. your agency has provided up to $250,000 per year for 
these services . Medicaid is a federal lstate partnership and the funds your 
agency provides are matched with federal funds. al lowing us to provide 
around $800.000 a year in home modifications. This federal match greatly 
increases the amount of work that can be done for this very needy group of 
participants. 

To ensure quality of work, SCDHHS provides one dedicated staff member, 
who is a licensed builder, and a part-time assistant to assess and review 
these projects. These individuals cover the entire state completing 

•. 0. _ ., .. . C_. _~ " '0'''''' 
110"1,. 2_ ' , .. ,..,,, HI ·1231 



Ms. Valarie Williems 
Page 2 

preliminary specificat ions for projects. reviewing and approving all project 
bids. and whan necessary performing follow-up inspections. Whenever work. 
is not sufficient. builders must redo the work. or face financial sanctions. In 
some cases, we have terminated the builder for performance reasons. 

Our most recent agreement was for three yeers and expires on June 30, 
2011. I am writing to request that we continue this mutually beneficial 
effon. I understand very well how difficult the budget situation is for al\ 
agencies. \t is our hope thet there will be a way to continue these home 
modifications for a very needy group and maximizing the dollars available. 

I look. forward to continuing our pannership. If you have questions about 
this contrect, Roy Smith and Jon Tepley would be available to meet with you 
and your staff . Please do not hesitate to contact either Roy Smith at 898-
2721 or Jon Tapley at 898·2702. 

Sincerely, 

Anthony Keck. 
Director 

' .0. _ . .... . c_, ....... .,..".,. •• 20. -8201 
18031 ...... ., • , .. 1"31 ........ 
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Rk k Qulnn 

District No. 69 - u,Xlngloll COUIIIY 
610 Spru.cc Glen Ct 
W in! IOII. SC 29012 

Committe<": 

Edoc. hon &. Publie W""h 
SUM o mmiUH>: 

MMlr Vehid .. &. l'ublk W<>It. 
HIgher I"!duca,,,,., 

March 7, 2011 

Ms. Valerie W,lliams 
State HO\lsing F", & Da~ Auth 
3()()..C Outlet POlma BI~d . 

Cojumbia. SC 29201 

Dear Ms. Williams 

,I-I ou9r of H rp rrSCllill li (lC9 

ji", •• 1 .... "'~ 1(.,."., 

123·A Blan Bui ld in~ 

Columbi •. SC 2920 1 

Tel. (S03) 212·6897 

Fax (S03) 7}4·0103 

Em. il: rick@,rickquiM.com 

Community Health Charili ltl 01 South Carolina (CHCSC) will begin the kick-of! for iI's thirty-second 
al1l1/Jal Siale Employees Campaign during March and April I am eSp&CIally proud to offer my support to 
lhe twenly-one health charities represented in the CHCSC Campaign, end as thIS year's CampaIgn 
Chairperson. I'm askIng yoo to help soppon the campaign, too. The annual State Employoos campaign 
provides vrtai funding needed by these important Malth orQanizations in lhe areas of preventIve researen 
and treatment of disabling and life--threatefVng diseaoos in lhe Palmetto Sta1e, The cootribulioos also 
provide local $UpporI for programs sud1 as educatioo and eat1y de1ectlon, wIlien serve to Improve 1he 
lives of So..rth Carohr.a CItizens 

We are grateful to the many Slale employees YI'"ho have given genefoosly 10 the heallh charities over the 
years and once again ask for)'OUr support The campaIgn affordS all employees of the Palmetto State an 
opportll ilty to contribute to the health agttnCles of the1r d>oice I know yoo 'Mil want to be a part of this 
impOrtant appeal agaln thiS year 

like last year, we ask thaI you appotIlI a key person to coord inate the campaign etfOlt in your agency 
Your Campaign Coordinator will rece;ve all of the necessary information and campaign matenals needed 
at the Campaign Kick-olf Luncheon on Wedr.esday, March 23, 201 1 at tI1f) new Slate FarTMfs Mati<.el. 

Please complete and rett.m the 8fldosed pre--stampad postcard wi1h)'OUr agency's campaign coordir.ator 
conIacl lmCM"mation by Fnday, March 18, 2011 

Represen1atlve Rid< QUinn 
Sout~ Caroj ina Hoose of Represenlallves 

RQldpt> 
Enclosures (2) 
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Shro~hlre. Bonita 6-9005 

From: Rivers, Matl5-an4 

s..tt Th~. Febn.>a<y 17, 201 1 926 AM 

To: Shrop$hire. Bonita 6-9005 

Ce: Wlniams, Valarie 6-9005 

SUbjt<:t: RE: Inquiry /rom sen. Williams' 0fIIee ... 

Jun t,lked to Debbie Barthe ... I did some additlon,1 rese~rch this morning, .md I'm pretty much cerl, in th~ t the 
TilVlor's ori,lnillly '<!i:eiY@da fWD T1tle 1 loin illillnst tile mobile home unit. Allhe.e ",<IS no mortg"ge, but 
Ihere '''is II federal debt through GNMA (wllo pooied Ihe loin), and HUO (who Insured tile Ioiln), thf' debt w ... 
considered fed.,,,1 and wn lorwilrded to {he IRS for collKtion. Per my eilrlier con~rutlon wilh Debbie II<Irthe, 
she KkllOwledced Ihill the TilYlors had 20 days to respond to Ihe Ofilinal noliflOtlon from OCWEN to ilp~al 
lhe IRS referral, bullhey let Ihilt time lapse. tan', WlV when the original noliflC<ltion was senl ilS we doo'\ halle 

Ihe flrsl ~,e of thai notifocation iettl.'r. 

MilrlOfl county rKo<d~r'. offlC~ dOM not have online cl<Xum~nh fo< m~ to d1fl:k if th~.e 15, mO<llal~, but I 
did ,heck ta •• ecord~, and it ap~an that the Taylo., own I~ unil, but rmt Ih~ L.tr>d. This means that th~r~ is no 
risk of fOI~closur~. In fact, u part of tile IRS lef~ffill, OCWEN .~~u~d th~ ir lI~n on the mobile home. At this 
time, the Taylols own th~ un it Ile~ ind Cleal, but oillliously th~ funds ilr~ beinS collected throulh the IRS. Alw, 
th~ TiYio.'s ire outstanding lor thell current property tues (vehicle) on the unit, per the M,lion County 
t,enu,e,'s webslt~. 

G~n that the Taylo,s I~t the 20 diy~ upi,e and thaI the IRS hilS already Uke the t ... efund, I don't know that 
there is iln'(thlnl anyone can do 10 help, but I did lefer Debbie 8i1rth~ to SC lelal services. 

This should close out the ase is fif IS we'le concerned. 

Mitt 

from: SI"wopshire, Booilil6-900S 
sent: Thursdily, Februarf 17, 20118:57 AM 
To: RIvers, Matt 6-8n4 
CC: Williams, VlIlarie 6-9005 
SUbJect: RE: Inquiry from sen. WIIli/IITIS' Office .•. 

Thank you Man, not necessarily that they haven't been laken calls - Acconling 10 Debbie Ihey couldn·! lell her if iI 
' hauling counselor'" had already called them beeIoUH to many d'fferent "credrlOl"S- "8 ClI ~ng 

Debbie wants to know if the counselors have .Iready called !hem? 

----<lrigi~1 Me<sage----­
from : AIwrs, MIItt 6-8n4 
sent: Thlll!day, February 17, 2011 8:50 AM 
To: SIvopshR, Boob 6-9005 
CC: Win!ams, VlIlMe 6-9005 
SUbie<t: RE: Inquiry from sen. WHliIIms' Office ... 

Oebbi~ Kidd is out of th~ office until Tuesday, $0 I won·t be able to follow up until then. for clarification, 
my undenUnding is that the Tilylors hilye not been answering the phone due 10 nIls 110m creditors. 

2J17nOIl 
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rillet you know what I find out on luesday. If there i. anythin8 else I need to do, just let me know. 

from: Shropshire, Bonita 6-900S 
sent: Wednesday, February 16, 20114:33 PM 
To: RIvers, Matt 6-877<1 
CC: Williams, Valarle 6-900S 
SUbject:: Inquiry from Sen. Williams' 0ffIc.e ... 
Importillnce: Low 

Matt thIS IS Ihe on~ way I can send you a reminder on thIS case because I will out of the offICe on Friday 

Please have the HOUSIng CounseOO call Debbie SaMe in Sen. Wilhams' Of!jce al 21 z.6008 Debbie will 
conned !hem to tile Tavlor familY 

She expressed concern thatlhe family has been waitng for a week now kx s.omeofle from our olf>ee to 
make contacl WIth them and no one has. I didn·t note in the informatIOn but ~'$ in there, all 01 this IS 
sparked..by 1!l..uBS~s~i~l!m.9:{taking the family's $62j:z..re.de..~rr.e.Ja~~ 

---Clr1glna l Message-----
From: Shropshire, Bon1tll6·900S On Behalf Of WitHams, Valarie 6-9005 
Sent: Wednesday. february 16, 20114:1S PM 
To: Shropshire, Bon1tll6-900S 
SUbject:: FW: Ricky Taylor, carnell Taylor 
Importance: High 

...........()rilnal Mess&ge----
From: Debbie Barthe [maiit(l:DebbieBarthe@scsenale.gov] 
Sent: Monday, february 1<1, 2011 1:39 PM 
To: Williams, Valarie 6-900S 
SUbject:: FW: Ricky Taylor, carnell Taylor 
Importance: High 

Ms. Williams, I understand you spoke with Senator Williams at the breakfast last Friday 
concerning the Taylors. His Impression was that you and your staff where goin8 to dig a bit 
deeper so It could be determined what type of loan they had originally had through HUD, 
because it is just not makin8 arlY serlse , If it was a consumer loan, it would riot make sense that 
it werlt throu8h HUD, and if they defaulted, it seems like foreclosure would have been started, 
not going to a collection agerley? They never mortgaged the larld, the loarl was always for the 
home itself. 

Please let me know if there is arly further updates. as I know Senator Williams will be following 
up with me on th is Issue this week. 

Tharlks. 

Debbie Barthe 
For Senator Kent Williams 

2117120 11 



From: Debbie Barthe 
Sent: Tuesday, Februaty OS, 201111:16 AM 
To: Williams, Vlliarie 6-9005' 
SUbject: RE: Ricky Taylor, carnell Taylor 

Page 3 of5 

Ms. Williams, I just faxed it to you. I spoke ..... itll tile Taylor's this morning. Tiley outlined for me 
tllat tlley Ilad paid on tllelr loan since 1993 until about 2008 or maybe tllrough 2009, their 
payment was about $300, which they indicated tlley ..... ould pay with money orders. 

They said tlley have a form that showed tl'ley o ..... ed $19,000 on tile loan, and since 2008 or so 
had continued to make payments, but did say tllat they were often late and tlley may Ilave 
missed some, but tllat tlley never stopped paying on tl'le debt completely. 1 did ask tl'lem to 
find tllat letter, and to find any proof of payments tlley can find from 2008 forward. 

The Taylor's also Indicated tllat tlley were not aware tl'leir loan was tllrougll tile Department of 
Housing and Urban Development. One letter tlley gave to Senator Williams dated 11-15-10, did 
outline tl'leir rigl'lts and options, but tlley did not act on any of tl'le items. Tile Taylors' said 
their loan ..... as sold tllree or four different times over tile course of time. But tile only record of 
title they l'Iave sl'lows a first lien l'Iolder, Logan laws Fin Corp, and that it was released on 11-17-
10 and tl'ley received t ile title in t l'le mail. 

Since it was in collection, the Taylors' indicated to our office tl'lat tl'ley Ilad agreed to pay $500 
and gave tile company tlleir account numbers to witlldraw tile funds, tl'lese funds never came 
out and they never received any ..... ritten confirmation of a payment agreement. Eacll time tl'ley 
called back, they were told tl'le individual tl'ley originally spoke witll was no longer tl'lere, tl'lat 
they l'Iave no record of the agreement and now tile options for payment are Just even higher. t 

did speak with a Robert Paul yesterday, l'Ie said tl'ley are attempting to collect a debt for tile 
Dept. of Treasury, it came to them from the Department of Housing and Urban Development, 
he told me tl'lat they are not In approved stat us, and the montl'lly payment is now $775. His 
number Is 18006842533, eKt. 2033. 

I will faK everything they have shared witl'l us over, but thought 1 would relay what tl'le Taylor'S 
told me tl'lis morning. I did tell tl'lem 1 could be on the line with them wl'len t l'ley talk witll 
anyone about tl'le situation iftl'ley wanted. They are not sophisticated borrowers and Senator 
Williams asked that we do all we can to assist tllem. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Bartlle 
For Senator Kent Williams 
212-6008 

from: Williams, Valarle 6-9005 [mailto:Valarle.wIlHams@schouslng.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, Februaty OS, 20119:19 A.M 
To: Debbie Barthe 
Sub.)ect: RE: Ricky Taylor, carnell Taylor 

2117f2011 
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Good Mormng Connie, 

Thank you for forwarding the authorization over. After reviewing, I do believe that I will need you 10 fax 
over any other information tIlat you have so that I can make contact w~h tile kJeal HUD office for follow­
up. ThankS 

2117f2011 

- -original Message--~-
From: Debbie Barthe [mallto:DebbieBarthe@scsenate,gov] 
sent: Monday, t=em.Jary 07, 2011 4:12 PM 
To: Willtams, Valarle 6-900S 
Subject: RIcky Taylor, Carnell Taylor 

Ms. Williams, 

Mr. & Mrs. Ricky Taylor came to see Senator Williams in his Marion office today, They 
shared with us some Information concerning the loans on their mobile home in 
Gresham, Sc. The loan appears to have been managed through otori lender Services, 
but we were told that the debt colieaion is with DMSC, for a debt from the Department 
of Housing & Urban Development. I am attaching a copy of a letter they signed giving us 
permission to ask some questions on their behalf. (I have not had a chance to scan it In 
yet. ) I have several pages of Info I can fOlK over if you like. 

Can you have a staff member look at their situation and see if there are any options 
available for this family? I believe Mr. Taylor had lost his job and that is when they 
began having trouble with their loan. They had owed $36, 212, then t heir th refund 
was applied to the debt, 6212, the balance is now 30,000. If It Is with collections are 
there any options available to this family the fee structure to pay is very high and 
penalties are accruing daily , 

Thanks. 

Debbie Harthe 
Office of Senator Kent Williams 
GresseHe Building 602 
P.O. Box 142 
Columbia, SC 29202 
Phone: 803-212-6008 
Fax: 803-212-6011 
E-Mail: debbicbinh.e.@scsenale.gov 

•" "" 
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~, -' ••• 



Shropshire, Bonita 6-9005 

From: 

Senl: 

To: 

SubJecl: 

Debbie Barthe lDebbieBartne@scsenate,govl 
Monday, February 14, 20111 :39 PM 

WiUiams, Valarie 6·9005 

FW. Ricky Taylor, Carnell Taylor 

Importance: High 

Pagelof3 

Ms. Williams, I understand you spoke with Serlator Williams at the t Iglhe 
Taylors. His impressiorl was that you arld your staff where going to I 
determined what type of loan they had origirlally had through HUD, because it is just not making any 
sense. If it was a consumer loan, it would rlot make sense that It werll through HUD, and if they 
defaulted, it seems like foreclosure would have been started, not golrlg to a collectiorl agerlcv1 They 
rlever mortgaged the land, the loan was always for the home itself. 

Please let me know if there is any further updates, as I krloW Senator Williams will be following up with 
me Orl this issue this week. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Barthe 
For Serlator Kent Williams 

From: Debbie Barthe 
sent: Tuesday, February 08, 201111 :16 AM 
To: Williams, Valar1e 6-9005' 
SUbject: RE: RIcky Taylor, Carnell Taylor 

Ms. Williams, I just faxed it to you. I spoke with the Taylor'S this morning. They outlirled for me that 
they had paid on their loan since 1993 until about 2008 or maybe through 2009, their payment was 
about $300, which they Irldicated they would pay with money orders. 

They said they have a form that showed they owed $19,000 Orl the loan, arld sirlce 2008 or so had 
contirlued to make payments, but did say that they were often late and they may have missed some, 
but that they never stopped paying Orl the debt completely. I did ask them to firld t hat letter, and to 
firld any proof of payments they can find from 2008 forward . 

The Taylor's also indicated that they were not aware their loan was through the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development. One letter they gave to Senator Williams dated 11-15·10, did 
outline their rights and options, but they did not act on any of Ihe items. The Taylors' said their loan 
was sold three or four different times over the course of time. But t he only record of title they have 
shows a first lien holder, Logan Laws Fin Corp, and thai it was released on 11·17·10 and they received 
the tille in the mail. 

Since it was in collectiorl, the Taylors' indicated to our office that they had agreed to pay $500 and gave 
the company their account numbers to withdraw the funds, these funds never came out and they 

2/1612011 
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never received any written confirmation of a payment agreement. Each time they called back, they 
were told the individual they originally spoke with was no longer there, that they have no record of the 
agreement and now the options for payment are just even higher. I did speak with a Robert Paul 
yesterday, he said they are attempting to collect a debt for the Dept. of Treasury, it came to them 
from the Department of Housing and Urball Development, he told me that they are not in approved 
status, and the monthly payment is now $775. His number Is 18006842533, eKt. 2033. 

I will fOlK everything they have shared with us over, but thought I would relay what the Taylor's told me 
this morning. I did tell them I could be on the line with them when they talk with anyone about the 
situation if they wanted. They are Ilot sophisticated borrowers and Senator Williams asked that we do 
all we can to assist them. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Barthe 
For Senator Kent Williams 
212-6008 

From: Williams, 'I"IaMe 6-9005 [mailto:'Ialarle.Wllliams©sdlouslng.com] 
sellt: Tuesday, February OS, 20119:19 AM 
To: Debbie Barthe 
Sub}ec:t: RE: Ricky Taylor, carnell nylor 

Good Morning Connie, 

Thank ~ ou for forward ing the authorization over. After Il!viewing, I do believe thai I wi~ need you 10 fa~ ave' any 
other infoonalion thai you have so Ihal l can make contact wrth the local HUD offlee for follow-up. Thank$ 

- -original Message-
From : Debbie Barthe [mailto:DebbieBarthe@scseoate.gov] 
sent: Monday, February 07, 20114:12 PM 
To: Williams, 'I"lane 6-9005 
Subject: Ricky Taylor, camell Taylor 

MS. Williams, 

Mr. & Mrs. Ricky Taylor came to see Senator Williams in his Marion office today. They shared 
with us some informatioll concerning the loans on their mobile home In Gresham, SC. The loan 
appears to have been managed through Ofori Lender Services, but we were told that the debt 
collection is with DMSC, for a debt from the Department of Housing & Urban Development. I 
am attaching a copy of a letter they signed giving us permission to ask some questions on their 
behalf. (I have not had a chance to scan it in yet.) I have several pages of info I can faK over if 
you like. 

Can you have II staff member look at their Situation and see if there are any options available 
for this family? I believe Mr. Taylor had lost his job and that is when they began having trouble 
with their loan. They had owed $36, 212, then their taK refund was applied to the debt, 6212, 

2/1 612011 
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the balance is now 30,000. If it is with collections are there any options available to this family 
the fee structure to pay is very high and penalties are accruing daily. 

Thanks. 

Debbie Barthe 
Office of Senator Kent Williams 
Gressett..: Building 602 
P.O. Box 142 
Columbia, SC 29202 
Phone: 803~2 12·6oo8 
Fa~: 803-212·60u 
E-Mail: debbjeOOrthe@scsena1e.gov 

211612011 



February 7, 2011 

To \\'hom It May Concern: 

Please accept this lener as our permission for you to speak with Senator Kent Williams and/or 
representatives from his office. including Debbie Barthe concerning our mongage thl'()ugh OFori 
Lender Services, Loan number 1005536160. 

They may also speak on our behalf concerning the debt at Debt Management Servicing Center, Financial 
Management Service. TIN num: 249-21-7688, TOP Trace Num A 70930015_ account number 
2010287825. 

Sincerely, 

Ricky L. Taylor 

7673 Bay Road 
Gresham. SC 29546 
843-362-0691 

Carnell Taylor 
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DATE: 
TO: 

FAX COVER SHEET 

S. C. SENATE 
PHONE: 803-212-6008 
FAX # (803) 212-6011 

February 8, 2011 
Victoria Williams, 551-4876 

FROM: Debbie Barthe for Senator Kent Williams 

MESSAGE: 

Morning, Here is the info we have on the Carnell's, 
Call me with questions 

Debbie 
803-212-6008, debbiebarthe@scsenate.gov 

-
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Jr.l t , .. III" 
". ""AM'.'" 
"",N"" " ~,rr "I t ~'''., " '''' ' rn , 

"'K.,,, .. ,,,,,,,,, .. , •. "' ..... 
",,,,,,",,, .. I~ ~~'" 

I~~,,,,·.llt 

--~ 

Ms. Valane M. Williftms 
Eueutivc Di~or 

United ,£>tJtrs ,£>rnJtr 

hbnrlU) 8.2011 

S-outh Carolina Stare l iousing Fin~ncc and Oc'~lopmrnr Aurhor;l), 

3O(k Oull~r !'oime lIl,·d. 
Columbia. SC 29210.5652 

Dear M~. Williams. 

, ....... ,," 
B'''~I'''' ""'''''''' ~'" , U'~AH~'.' 

< ,,",,' ~< I "" .. " "" ,." ........ ,.",,' 
,,,I<, "." ~" .. '~'" 

,N"" r, ''''''''~ 

R ECEIVED 

FEB : 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

I nm "riring ro refer a maner in"oll'ing my constirumL Karen S~inner. and hn need for housing 

UStsrarw:c. Erw:1osat i§. wp)' of~r l..-ncr for your rcvkw. 

I ... ould grcarly Ipprttilte your responding dirccrly ro Ms. Skinner abour thillssu~. l l1a"e 

informcd Ms. Skinnfr thar r would ~rer Mr 10 your agen<:) in an clTon ro be Mlpfur. 

Thank you for your ancnrion to this maner. l!csI ~gard~. 

Since~l). 

9 012;!).Jf 
Jim DfMinr 
Uni1ed States Sfnator 

'M"''''',, ' .. " " .,, 
"" , , ... 11· ........ ,"" , .. " , 
'''' ", ''',', , ...... " ... " - < ," "." . , -" ,.' ... ··1'· -

" .. ,~ ... ,,.,'t,,,,, •. 
"'" -, , .. "", 

'~'" ., . . " 
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340 RuBe N ~('naatr (l6n~('{' RCd! 

lU.1~lru:;lor:. r.r. 2051(1 

J am .tn dupeJut-te. nud 06 help! I ,11;, (l 65 1/,'11', ofd Il'omail. fH'U1<j 

tiJe'f D '1Iade!ilUlt(' 6o~ th i"~{' ~t{lfe III/ Il UH~ doe/o'i! neff U Wl\Gnt' a'ld 

dY~~WlI't10IHlf nO~ ,t,,:', 

J lral'I' ~ca~clJ{'d tiTe (l,~~.l 6('~ a '''o~(' ~[I(ta/Jf(', hmldjPIIFped apa~tn"l('>lt 

and hrH'c hound (111(' (I/O, ((!oldd be c~rf!U(>nt nO~ me. H(.'IH'('l'n, t/l(' '''I1/(I/' 

60' th{.~ ap.vr(""'I1( ~ \ '''udl (00 lilul, nQ '! M( (H)Htt'd, (0." ~_~J mt,ntl,fy {fICOII'" 

en $1,0::4.00. 1 l1(1n' N(lT had (HI Ulr~('ah' HI {!lCU'"'' ~o~ thr pa~1 th~~l' 

{nrOI,',~' . 

1 hal-e a~'p(H'_d 6o~ IloUHII!j AU(/lO~{tt/ ~rlltaf a\HHanc~, /1((1 I IlU\'(' 

('ee)1 (ofd tiltH J aI', 011 a th~('" I/~(lli. 'ImUulq fot '. ,/1<11'(' (~(cd ~\'~W 

~C~OU\c .. 1 ('outd -tII<lI1< oL our on.!'u {he 1/(>10/119 Aufh",dy U Mf optWIi. 

Can /jou help me J..n anyway? 

Th~l'" yC(ll~ (': (00 (0119 (() 1\IHt 1 a"l ~cl'e~('(1/ dlo6111ICfl('naf {I: n'~1 

tMt{t:~ f I'o,:~pa('~, 16 tJ:..:',~ allY IIrEp (/OU Cal. (\11" flit: to ad,'all('C 01; rhe 

fi01Blll!i AU(/Io~,ru {q? r 11'(~1i t(, (/Wli'" 1/(,1, ,I: (ld\'(lw'~. nC'" allY Ird'r ({au 

carr rlol'~d(' 
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Shropshire, Bonita 6-9005 

From: Ingram. Clayton 6-9520 

s.nt: ll'Iur1day. February 10. 2011 1;41 PM 

To: Miams. Vatarie 6-9005; Knigllt. Ed 6-6686; Rivers. Man 6-t\n4; Dannels. Cyn\t'lia 6-iOCI4 

SubtKl: lIgilltiave contact request 

While In the legl~lature ye~terdav I was able to make per$Onal contact with many of the House members. Rep. 
Jerry GO\Ian aave me the names and numbers of two constituen ts who had con tilcte1:l him for more Information 
on the SCHElP program, 
I hil~ contacted both of them ilnd given them the Informltion they neede1:l. 
I will let Rep. Govln know that this hilS ~n tilken tilre of. 
Thanks. 

a."~ 

211012011 



Shropshire, Bonita 6-9005 

from: 

s.nt: 

To: 
Subjl<:t: 

Shropshire. Bonita 8-9005 on ~ of Mliams. Valarie 8-9005 

Thurs6ay. JanlllllY 27. 2011 4:55 PM 

Shropshire. Bonita 8-9005 

FW. Can - Jean Leal/lenTlarl 

Follow Up flail : FoIlooN up 

filII Stllul: Flagged 

----()rtgIroa1 Mess~e 
From: RIvers, M<Itl Hn4 
Sent: Thurst\¥1, .JIn~ry 27, 20111:02 PM 
To: WIIIam5, Vlliarie 6-9005; ~ Ed 6-8686 
c:c:: Bussey, LlsII6-8777 
SUb}ec:t: RE: CIII-lelln leIIttIermIIn 

Page I of I 

I talked with Ms. Lntherman and the cU5tomer IMr. toe_ltoarl. TM;r situilion d~s not fit SC HElP ... they ue 
self.employt!d Ind their business Is way down. so they simply trying to buy some time to fix up their property 
~fore loin, the ule or short-u~ route. In nlkln, with Mr. toe_ltoar. he rully wants someone to help h im dea l 
with the Ilrst mortsa&e holder. After I hunS uP. I cilled O!!bbie Kidd and Family Services Is 80ln8 to contict him 
to see how they Ciln help through the process . 

Miitt 

From: Bussey, Us/I6-8777 
Seflt: TlIursdIIy, JIInuary 21, 201112:12 PM 
To: RIvers, MIItt 6-8774 
Subject: Call 

)eilnne Leathermin (Sen . LeatMrmiln's wife) called ilnd I talked with her IItlefly ilbout SC HELP. She wilnts to 
run iI scenario by you about some folks In Florence thilt own iI small business ind ire hilvin, problt!ms with their 
mortgage. She asked il you would call her on her cell ilt 843-229-7420. 

2/]0/2011 
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RECEIVED .... 

December 3, 2011 NOV « 

Valarie M. Williams, Executive Director EXEC UTIVE DIRECTOR 
South Carolina Slale Housing Finance and Development Authority 
300-C Outlet Pointe Bl vd. 
Columbia, South Carolina 29210 

Dear Ms. Williams, 

I have received, in mid-November, a notice from our current Housing 
Coordinator to schedule hcr visil to review our lease on December 14, 2011. 

[ have been dreading this appointment since last March. Since March of 
20 11, [have been hoping there would be some way, up tound including my 
death, that I could avoid another visi t from the Housing Coordi nator we 
have had for thc past three years. I have wrestled with what action to take to 
prOiect myself and the others whose names appear on Ihe lease for another 
such visit. 

[ have been on housing for a number of years. My rent and Ulilit ies have 
always been paid, and, upon relocating, 1 have always received my full 
deposit indicating that I took care of the property, maintained a good 
relationship with the landlords, and made every effort to clean the dwellings 
I've vacated. The police were never called to my door, nor was I any 
problem with neighbors or uti lity companies, postal employees, etc. I have 
also made every effort in the past to have my paperwork done and the rental 
unit prepared for inspection during my occupancy. In fact, Mr. Laws, my 
previous Housing Coordinator, at the time of each review he had with the 
properties actually congratulated me for the care I took of the property, and 
he expressed his gratitude for my efforts to have my paperwork ready. Since 
my health isn't too good, it wasn't always easy for me to gel all of the 
paperwork, and the documentation from outside sources in the time limit, so 
I appreciatcd Mr. Laws' acknowledgement that my efforts had not been in 
vam. 

Ms. Williams, there is somc kind of communication problem between those 
of us who are living on the voucher we have and the coordinator assigned to 
do our review. For the past three years, I have Ix!cn rt."quired to j ump 
through more hoops than I can comfortably do. It is difficult to describe 
cxactly what is wrong, because it is a combination of difficulty in hearing 
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the lady (who speaks very softly and rapidly) getting conflicting infonnation 
from her (as we understand the information) and the exhausting effort I, as 
"head of household," have gone through for the past three years. Then it is 
impl ied that most ofwha! I have done is of no consequence, (for example 
the impossibility of receiving acknowledgement of "out of pocket medical 
expenses,") and there is a demand for more paperwork to be accomplished. 
often by contacting some other agency or doctor which I have already 
contacted and produced a paper with the right information, but there is some 
minute change that is required of me, to go to them and ask the agency or 
doctor to spend more ortheir time producing the "right" piece of paper. 

My health problems have increased (as have the number ofdoclors I see) 
since my hean surgery in May of2008. It is not impossible, but it is more 
difficult. for me to shepherd the outsiders (as well as those who live with 
me) to provide me with the proper documentation as some are 
procrastinators, and others, the medical professionals, are occupied with 
their patients and their practice and they, at time, appear to feel put upon 
when asked to sign a document for a governmental agency that isn't paying 
them to do so. 

Because, at the time of last year's review (which, incidentally was actually 
completed on March 31,2011, with documentation still needing signing 
because I did not have a Primary Care Physician, and my cardiologist (who 
had said he would sign the document) made the decision that his knowledge 
of my heal th condition did not seem to indicate the need for a "l ive in aide." 
In March of 20 II, when the eITon was being made to ask him to sign the 
document, there was not enough time given me to find another doctor, when 
my cardiologist refused to sign. I had asked the cardiologist's nurse to 
please call me and let me know if he fail ed to sign it, so I could go back to 
my fonner Primary Care physician (lacking an appointment with another 
specialist at the time), but the nurse failed to tell me he had refused to sign 
and I didn't know the document was unsigned until the last day, when it was 
too late to go to another doctor. 

The Housing Coordinator had told me that she felt cenain that Mr. Phillips 
would approve an extension to give me time to get another doctor to sign 
the document--and I cenainly would have had a doctor who knew me and 
the status of my health and my son's health to sign such a document--but 
then she called me the last afternoon and told me that she was mistaken, and 
that Mr. Phillips had said, "I'm not going to give her (meaning me) time to 
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go sbopping for another doctor." 

I felt that attitude toward, and description of, my need for more time to get a 
doctor to till out the fonn to be dismissive ormy record with the Housing 
Authority, and insulting to my character, as though I were some kind of 
"con-woman" or someone "playing the system," 

When [ visited the cardiologist on the date scheduled for my semi-annual 
follow up. I asked him why he had refused to sign the document. He told me 
that, as my cardiologist. from his records, he could see no valid reason I 
would nct:d a "live in aide" because that implied (to him) that I was 
bedridden. /-Ie added that he really did not know what a "live in aide" was. 
Had his nurse informed me of his reason for not signing, I could have 
perhaps en lightened him. We do have TWO disabled people in this 
household, as my son is a 53 year old Navy Veteran, who has ocen 
undergoing treatment at the Dom Medical Center, the VA, since 2005. (see 
document 8 for a descript ion of his physical limitations, and he is diagnosed 
by his VA Hospital as mentally ill, as well.) My cardiologist had seen no 
information on my son's condition, and did not understand that the "live in 
aide" is needed not only to aide me, but to aide with my son. 

With just hours remaining for me to get Mr. Stevens included as a family 
memocr, or (from what I understood from the Housing Coordinator) we 
would oc immediately removed from housing, unless I put Mr. Stevens, 
precipitously, out in the street, and/or, if Mr. Stevens were to leave, then my 
son and I either would oc pennitted to remain in this house, or forced to 
move (which we had not the means to do) into a smaller two bedroom house 
in order to remain within the housing guidelines. This is aller I had been 
told that my son and I could have a three ocdroom house even if we did not 
have a Hlive in aide." It was a day of sheer terror and drove my blood 
pressure up to 196192. It took me, and my son, and Mr. Stevens, weeks to 
recover from the stress of the situation. 

Because Mr. Stevens had to be added as a family member, rather than a live 
in aide, his income had to be considered as part of the household, and that 
increased the rent for my son and I considerably. Our portion of the rent 
increased by $88.00 per month each. Twelve months, at $88.00 a month, 
comes out to $1056.00 for the year more money out of my son's and my 
income. In both our cases that is in excess of 1 0% of our annual income. In 
our income range, Ms. Williams, that is a big cut in finances. 
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It was never intended (nor nas it happened) that Mr. Stevens be required to 
assist my son, or myself, financially, as his presence and help have been of 
such a source of gratitude from my son and myse lf, that he certainly could 
not be expected to coyer any living expenses for we two people for whom 
he has voluntt:crcd as a live in aide. $0 the full loss oftha! 'more than 10%' 
has come out ormy son's and my income. 

When I felt there was some need for someone to assist my son and I, I 
wanted someone who would not hann us, who would not steal from us, who 
would not be involved in drugs or alcohol, who would nol become a 
financial burden on us, who would be responsible and accountable, and who 
would, above all, not bring strangers into our home who might do any of 
those thi ngs. 

I knew Me Stevens as a neighbor in an apartment complex where we both 
lived. Low rent with some bad people in it, and getting worse. I have no 
family here. I don't go out socially so I have no friends. ] hesitate to have a 
stranger in my house because I have seen what happens when the wrong 
kind of stranger is invited into the house of elderly or disabled people. 

I am nOI ungrateful for the help of the Housing Authority, but the current 
relationship between the current coordinator and her supervisor and my 
family is not a comfortably one, and no longer a trusting one. Therefore, I 
most respectfully request of you, please, in the name of mercy, could we be 
assigned to another coordinator and another administrator for such future 
reviews we may be required to participate. I am 76 years old, and a recent 
medical problem as resulted in my being referred to an 
oncologistlhematologist for testing. This is stressful for me to deal with, and 
the appointment is set for December 21, 20 I I, one week after the scheduled 
review. [ am currently in physical therapy to try to strengthen my legs so I 
can keep walking. My son is in a depressive state at this time, and the 
prospect of a review such as that of last year is not helping his state of mind. 
Please, if you can help us to return to a more com fortable relationship with 
the Housing Authority, we would be most appreciative. 

I am including eight documents, one of which was sent to us from my son's 
psychiatrist. However, he did not write the information on the fonn, but said 
"see letter." I have relUmed the original document to him, hoping he will 
process it on the proper form and return it to us prior 1211 4111. ]fnot, we 



will probably have to make a special appointment with him, go out to the 
VA and try to get him to jump through another hoop in order to assist us 
with our situation. 

Attachment I 

This is a letter from my son's VA psychiatrist (at the time we moved in here 
in 2009) indicating her approval ofa "li ve in aide." 

I do not find a copy from my Primary Care physician al thai lime, so it must 
have been sent directly to the Housing Authority. 

Attachment 2 

This is a filled in and signed from the PA who has been acting as my 
Primary Care Physician for the past six months. I have tried to find a 
Primary Care Physician unsuccessfully, until I went to Doctor's Care on 
Augusta Hwy. and found this young man pleasant to deal with. I will point 
out 10 you my concern thaI this young man's indicates he is a Physician's 
Assistant, but he is the medical professional I have been seeing and who is 
treating and coordinating the actions of the several special ists involved in 
my healthcare. He has included a Physician'S ID number, and I hope that 
will be sufficient. 

Attachment 3 

This is a filled in Housing Authority fonn filled out and signed by my 
psychiatrist, Dr. Kevin Krebs, which I had him sign when I had my semi­
annual follow up on 9/2 1/ 11. Since his writing is difficult to read, J wi ll tell 
you that his written explanation as to why a "daily in-home worker" would 
not be an equal alternative, is that it would "not provide same services." I 
asked him what he had written because I could not understand it. 

Attachment 4 

This is the cover letter from the transcriptionist who transcribed the letter 
from my son's current VA psychiatrist, Dr. Charles Flake, which was written 
on a fonn other than the Housing Authori ty fonn , which wi ll be the next 
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document fumished. 

Attachment 5 

This is the SC Housing Authority fonn which I left with my son's VA 
Psychiatrist, Dr. Flake, when my son kept his lasl regular appoinunent on 
Wi I II I I. As you can see, Dr. Flake did NOT fill out the fonn, circle the 
words, or sign this piece of paper. He (or the transcriptionist) wrote "see 
letter" in the blank area orthe fonn. I guess they thought thaI would meet 
the requirements. 

Attachment 6 

This is the document dictated by Dr. Flake and transcribed by his 
transcriptioni st indicating his opinion as to the need for a ~Iive - in aide." He 
adds his support for the request for a "live in aide," and he provides all the 
information, as 10 his position, location, qua li fications, but he did nOI supply 
a written s ignalUre. I'm certa in thi s is going to be unfortunate, unless I get 
results from the next document's request. 

Attachment 7 

Thi s thrt:e page document is a copy of an explanatory letter I sent to Dr. 
Flake, returning his original documents and telling him that the Housing 
Authority fonn must have the dates, the items circled, and his written 
signature. This means [ am having to ask a VA psychiatrist to take the time 
away from treating returning veterans in order to supply the infonnation in 
the exactly, prccise manner required by the Housing Authority. I hope he 
will do so. 

Attachment 8 

This is a little addendum, written by my son, indicating the number of 
prescription drugs he is required to take during a 24 hour day, These drugs 
cause him to sleep at odd hours and kecp him from being much physical or 
psychological help 10 me. There's also a bi t of absentm indedness attributt:d 
to the medication. In addit ion, he has physical disabilities which prevent 
him from being of much assistance to me in the way of helping with the 
yard work, dri ving, running errands, remembering his appointments, or 
perfonning tasks assigned to him. Mr. Stevens handles all of the yard work., 
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which is considerable. 

Ms. Williams, I have written this lengthy document in an effort to show you 
what I have to, hopefully, return Mr. Stevens to the live in a ide position and 
take this financial burden from my son and myself. [ am concerned that 
these leUers from these medical people may be dismissed because orlhe 
disrespectful and, to me, incons iderate treatment we rece ived last year. If 
this documentation is nOI good enough, because it isn't written in the proper 
space on the proper form in the proper way, I will make every e ffort to visit 
every doctor, yet again, causing more medical expense to thc taxpayers, in 
order to get thc information properly presentable to whoever it is that is to 
be our Housing Coordinator. We may need additional time, IF more doctor 
appointments are required because Ihe Housing Authority's needs are not as 
important to medical profcssionals as thcy are to Hous ing voucher 
recipients. 

Last ly, [ want you to know [ have truly stressed ovcr this for many months, 
and J did consult with legal aidc. And I have a lettcr from legal aid, which I 
reccivt.'d after my appointment, reminding me of what I was supposed to do 
about this problem. Their advice was to contact the head of the SC State 
Housing Authority rather than try to deal with thc people who seemed to be 
complicating things to the point where I have plain become too stressed to 
evcn speak to them. 

I thank you for your time, if you have madc it this far, and I hope you will 
help me by changing me to another coordinator if possible, and assigning 
someone to us that will be more communicative and less inconsistent in 
information given. 

~
. cerely, /J I 
b '~~ • 

·Ei leen Brantner 
Head of Household 
148 Alexandria St. 
w. Columbia, SC 29169 
803-397-9952, or 803-348-2979, or 803-317-2687 



D~ember19,2011 

Ms. Valarie M. Williams, Executive Director 
South Carolina State Housing Finance and Oevelopment Au thority 
300-C Outlet Pointe Blvd. 
Columbia, SC 29210 

RE: SC Help Program 

Dear Ms. WilHams, 

RECEIVBD 

DEC ~ J) 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

I would like to file a complaint about the service that I got through the SC legal 
Services and my housing counselor, Tene Staley. On June 30, 2011, 1 filed an 
application online for assistance as I had just Oecome unemployed and knew it 
would be nearly impossible to make my mortgage payment] received a call a few 
days later from Ms. Staley stating that she would be my counselor. At that time,l 
verbally told Ms. Staley that I was in an active Chapt 13 bankruptcy and also 
provided the necessary documentation when I returned my tax returns etc. I 
included my monthly payment to the Chapt 13 Trustee on my financial worksheet 
and provided multiple bank statements showing the payment withdrawn by ACt/ 
each month. It was not unti l the end of August that Ms. Staley informed me that she 
needed more information, which I promptly provided. I followed up on Sept. 2, 2011 
with an e'mail, where I, once again, mentioned my active Chapt. 13 bankruptcy. I 
assumed that since Ms. Staley identified herself as a legal secretary and was working 
out of a law office, she would understand what a chapt 13 bankruptcy entailed. If I 
had been denied assistance during this time frame because of the bankruptcy it 
would have been completely understlndable. 

However, on Sept 2B, 2011, [received an e-mail from Ms. Staley sta ting that I was 
approved for the monthly assistance program and that my mortgage oompany 
would have to approve the program. I contacted Ms. Staley several times over the 
course of the next two months and each time was told that she had no new 
information from underwriting. On J)e(:. 15,2011, I received a letter form SC Help 
stating that I was ineligible because of my active bankruptcy. Both bye-mail and on 
the phone, Ms. Staley blames the denial on the mortgage oompany, but then goes on 
to say that if I can give her a "discbarge'" she will re-submit She seemed surprised 
that the mortgage company saId r was an active bankruptcy and had an accusatory 
tone that somehow I was trying to be deceptive. r could tell by her oomments that 
she was lying to me and trying to cover her back because she knew it was her 
mistake. [do not know how I could have been clearer.l provided a lengthy hardship 
Jetter were I explained that the bankruptcy was mainly due to health bills associated 
with my daughter's seven year bought with cancer. I am also SUfe that a credit 



bureau was pulled which certainly showed the bankruptcy. She, nor underwriting, 
obviously understand that a chapt 13 bankruptcy is not immediately discharged. 

To take almost six months to come back and tell me I did not qualify for your 
program, after saying I was approved, is a disgrace! (am now left in a serious 
situation that I may have been able lO deal with my mortgage company directly 
several months ago. Now I am left with no other option but to wait until they file a 
motion with the trustee to be released from the bankruptcy, then pay my attorney 
several hundred dollars to go to court 

[am not sure what it takes for someone to bct"ome a "housing counselor; but clearly 
there is little training. This is just another case of Federal taxpayers' money lining 
the pockets of greedy organizations then not really helping anyone. 

Sincerely, 

:1-""""" '" \( ~ 
Frances M Kotnik 
454 Planters Trace Dr. 
Charleston, SC 29412 
(843) 696-7286 



RE: Loan # 0071761241 

Tene Staley (teuest:alev@sdegal.org) 

Fr1 9/09/11 2:35 PM 
FraI'1CeS Ktmik (tkOO'lik66@hotmaM.oom) 

Good afternoon Ma. l\:otnik, 

I apologize for the tardin .... of thi. e · mail. Your inforllllltion haa boMIn aubmitted 
.. nd I lUll .. waiting" re"pona" frolll underwriters on whether you have been approved 
for th" proqrlUll(8). If they IIhould need IIny additional documentation, 1 will 
contact you "8 800n .". possible. 

PrOlll' Francea lIotnik [fkotn!k66@hotmail.comJ 
Sent' Friday, September 02, 2011 8,19 AJoI 
TO: Tene Staley 
Subject: Loan' 0071161241 

Dear Ma. Staley, 

TwO weeka 1190 I dropped off the payment hi"tory for Illy mo.-tgllg" I 0071761241 wh iCh 
you reque8ted a8 it .... II the Illllt item needed tor my package to be lIent to 
underwriting_ Can you ple"s" confirm that thi" InfOrmlltion lind that my 

~ckllge h"8 been s ent ti~~~~;!~~~:l:l~~~1!l:~~~~ii~~!1jj~~:; very 

Ii 
yOIl in for your r .. llpons" and "ssiatance. 

Sincerely, 

Francea /totnik 
454 Planters Trace Dr 
Charleston, SC 29412 
(843) 795_0716 



SC Help Program 

Tene Sb~ (tenestaley@sdegal.org) 

Wed 9128/11 5:29 PM 
Ikotnik66Chl:ltJmil.aJI'T1 (lI\otnik.66@hotrnail .ccm) 

Hello Ms. Kotnik 



RE: Update? 

Tene staley (teoestaley@sdegilI.OJgJ 

Thu 12/15/11 3:06 PM 
FTanoes Kotnik (fkotnik66@lhotmail.com) 

Good afternoon Ms. Kotnik, 

I have jU51 been notified that your application was declined by your lender because they are slating that you 
are in active bankruptcy. If there Is documentation showing that your bankruptcy has been discharged, you 
may forward it to this office and I will forward II to the underwriters for Ihe servicer to review. When you 
initialiy sent in your paperwork, there was a document submitted, but it was not the Order of Discharge. 

From: Fraoces Kotnik [mailto:fkotnill66@hotmail.com) 

sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2011 10:15 AM 
To: Tene Staley 
Subject: Update? 

Good morning Ms. Staley, 

I am getting really oo .. cemed at this point. I assume the undefwriters have not ,ecell1ld an approval from 
Oc:wen for my loan. My mortgac}e will be " months past due this month. Does my all\'ll"OWl get re...oked if it takes 
too long? I still cannot find a job and would have no way to pay 4 rr .... 1tI IS past due payments on my mortgage. 
Does In:Ierwriting follow-up with 0Cwen alter the Initial approval is seot? AnI info you have would be greatly 
appre;::iated. Thanks! 
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Detail for Vain Williams: 803-413-2095 
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Detail for ED Knight: 803- 530-3115 
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Apri, 16, 2009 

To Whom It May Concern: 

ERANS AfFAIRS 
Wm. J ennings ,yan Dom 

Veteran. Aff"i<s Medic,, ' Center 
6439 Ga."" .. Feny RGlld 

Columbia . South C.rolina 29209·1639 

Mr. Terrence Brantner is followed by me in t he WJ8 Darn VAMC Mental Health 
Intensive Case Management Program. He has a severe social phobia and IS very 
reluctant to leave his house. He does not drive and does nOI currently have a 
driver's lie anse. He has an apparently uncorrected abdominal hernia that prevents 
him from lifting. His social phobia has affected his ability even to seek care lor the 
hernia. 

Mr. Brantner resides with his mother, who has medical conditions t hat require a 
certain amount 01 daily physical care as well as fairly frequent medical 
appointments. Mr. Brantner is unable to help his mother due to his social phobia . 
She has been relying on a family friend for assistance . There is concern that 
should an emergency arise, Mr. Brantner would be unable to assist his mother. 

Given the above circumstances, Mrs. Brantner is requesting to move into a 3 
bedroom home to allow t he family friend to reside with her and Mr. Brantner. This 
would ensure she has adequate daily care and help in an emergency situation that 
Mr. Brantner is currently unable to provide. As. Mr. Brantner's treating 
psychiatrist, I support this request given his current level of functioning. 

Sincerely, 

Deena Flessas, MD 
MHICM Psychiatrist 
WJB Dorn VAMC 



SC State Housing Finance and De"elopment Authority 
Verification of Live-in Aide 

Name of Recipient: 

Signature Authorizing Releascoflnfonnation: ~ ,~ 

Phone: 
Fix: 

, 

(803) 896- U (;.S 
(803) 551.~.r 

As an applicantlpmticipant in the llUD Sectioo II Rental Assistance Program, IIltIl rcquiml to provide information 
conc:c:ming my ncod for a U __ in Aide. The jlIUCIlCe ofa Livo-in rude wiD adjust the unit sU:e for wbich my family 
qualities. Please eomplctct this form and rctwn it directly 10 the Hoosill! Program Coordinator (HPC) listed .1xM!. 
Your prompt eoopcmion in $Upplying the requcstod inf(ll"ml.tion is appreciltocl: If you ha~ any questions, ple.sc do 
not hesitlle to ~tact the HPC. 

TO BE COMPLETf.D BY IlEALm CARE PROVlDER 

The above refermcod ind ividual requires assistance !rom an aide (circle one) 

II is)'OUl" professional opinion the li __ in aide is MUSPr")' to afford the family an 
oqual opportunity to usc and enjoy tile unit 

'-- The lWistance of.livc-in aide is due to: (circle one) Disability 

... ...J :r ~7 bcI;'~ • 
The live-in I skills: 

[certify .. , .. t is atCUl1Ite as of this dak. 

13> No 

No 



#3 sc Sta te Housing Finance and Development Autbori ty 
Verificliition or Live-in Aide 

300-< 
Columbia. SC 29210 

pttone: 
Fn: 

(1103) 896· ~ c.s 
(803) 551·=u.rr 

Name ofRccipicnc: E .. / (! e,.. ~ J:5nt ..... -4 e..- Soc. Scc:JI: ~3 S - ~?- 0 7 3 I 

Signature Aulhori1.ing Release of Information: g.£, I ,6" e;. « 

As lin applicantlparticipant in 1~ HUD S«Iion 8 RmIaJ Assistance: Prognom, I 1m requirallo provide information 
cooccming my need for. Li",,· in Aide. llIe presence ofa Live-in Aide win adju$lUw: unit $I"", fcw which my family 
qu.lifleS. Please complete thii (ann and rclUm it directly 10 the I~ousing Pro&ram Coordinator (Ilpc) li!;ted above. 
Your prompt ~ralion in supplying the requested infannation is .ppreciated. [fyou have .ny q~stions, please do 
00{ hn.italc \0 contAct the IIPC. 

TO SF. COMPLETED BV IlEALTII CARE PROVmF.R 

II is your professional opinion the live-in aide is necessary 10 .fford the family an 
tqlllli opponunity to use and enjoy tile unit 

llIe assisuno:e or . li_in.ide i. due 10: (circle one) OIubility 

e No 

@ No 

Medial Conditioa 

II daily in· home woO.;er would IlOl be an equalaltemalive a<:~ommodat ion b«ause (please explain), ____ _ 

~r'0~ ~ 

The live-in aido musl have the following special skills: (ifnone, write NfA ) _--;--_ __ --;--_----;:-:,---_-;::~ 

.w;c.-lq jo ' '''' ' ~,.4l,..,)}] r... 
I certify """ '.ILi, •• ,,. I"'~q"'",~", is accurate IS of this date. 

j - J,t -ll 

I 

f.t~o! ;J2f .. I¥''7' 

, , 

AA v~ . • in • .,. c- 2011)(11101) 



DEPARTMENT OF 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 

TERENCE STEPHEN BRANTNER 
148 Alenndria StrMt 
WEST COLUMBIA, SC 2!J16D-1755 

RI!;: ROt RM;IO_t for TEtEHCE BRAHTNER 

0.. MR BRANTHER: 

W"dIiMJs ..lwlnittQa Bryan Doffl VA Itftdk;M Cent 
IU.D GamwI: Fwry Road 
M.n SllDp: 1340 
~ SC n~1m (103) n5-4(}()(J, TTJ4 

DATE: ftll2dl2011 
In ~ R.tw To: 1360 
SSN; 411fl 

This IndlvldU8illy IdentifiabIto InIormMlon ill priYlIeglod. I!$ COl 1~1ty 
ahould be INim.lned along with approprt_ HCurtty ~ to prot..::c 
-oaJntt Individual harm (1dentItythM'll • .m'-'--l, 01' inconven~. 

Copy of lettw lind attached form. 

Sincerely. 



SC State Housing Finance and Development Aut.hority 
Verification of Uve-in Aide 

, 
Fm.ne. & De •• ~ Authority Vouc:IMf Prog...,.., _ ,zCXO"l'j County HPC 

3OO-C Outlet Pointe Bhod 
Columbia, SC 29210 

Name o r Rocipic:nt 

----I .... '- g Sipture Autllorizing Rc:lcasc:of\nfonnation: 

Fa.: 
(8031896-~ (..s 
(103) 551-::3!£J::,r 

As In IppliQnVpanic:iplJlt in tIM: HUD Sed:ion a Rcnul A.ssistano;e ~ I un required to provide information U)loce,,,inl my.....d for, Live-in Aide. 1lIe piCSiW_ of, Live- in Aide ";11.dj"oI the "nit .... f<li" wh ich my flmily <j ... ,jfoc:s. Please compldc thn form and muno it dil'ed/y 10 the 11ou5in1 ...... $ Coordinetor (Hl'C) listed abow!. Your pnwnpI coopal(ion in suppIyins the requested infomoollion is .",.:n<;~. If you to.ve...y questions. p'-c do noIlocsitarc: to wntad tbe HPC. 

TO BE COMPl.ETED BY IlEALTH CARE PROVIDER 

The .bovc: n:ferencc:d ind ividwol rapJin:s ..,.,ihoiCe from.n.ide (cin:~ 0fIe) 

II il )'OUf" professionl l OI)inion lhe li ..... in ,ide is nc<:eSSIIry 10 Iff",d the family., 
equal oppommily 10 """ and enjoy IN: un it 

T"hc: assistance or, live-in ,ide: is due 10: (cin:1e ooe) 

Yes No 

Yes No 

A Ibily in-home Mlfker would noI be.n equal .!tCnlllive aecommodalion bco:ausc (plc:u= upllin): ___ _ 

The livo-in.ide: m"S1loavc tbe followings:pecial skills: (if none, ""';tc NlA) __________ _ 

r eertiry 1Ioallhc Live-in Aide llOOdIrcquin:menl is lICC" rale ., of this date. 

--
SC t ........ _("oppI_1 

CII)". _ .... lip Cook 



Progress Notes _0..00"'."''' 
LOCAL TITLB, MIl A'I"J"bl)DIQ NOTlI 

STANDARD TITLE, 1'I8HTM.. HPl.TH A1"l'l:INI}t NC NOTB 
~TI or NOT8: OCT 2~. 2011.14:52 

AI1I'HOR: t'~,CHAlU.BS LU 
UROEtfC'i' : 

1'0 1IIhoa It fUy Concern: 

ENTRY DATS: OCT 21, 2011.14:52:54 
BXP 006IGNRR, 

BTAroS: COMPLJtTm:l 

1 ...... iting thi. on behalf or Itt . Terence Brantner wbo h ~ Wi care at the 
"'"' OOno YJIIC. _ . arant#oU aDd b.I. ... lObar live togetbar and ~r their report 
... _ b.IId .. 11,...-ln aldol. Mr . Brantner h d.Laqnooted .. ith ... jor DeprHd .... 
ot..,rder wid> ~c f_tur .. a and II-.,e .ocial pbobia . IU . Brantner. per 
report , NoJo -.dic"l c:onditiONl tbat r.quira .. c:ttruin ........ t. of daily pbydcal 
cara .. _11 ... fudy f~t ...ucal appoinc.-at. •. GiV1lD Itt . BrUlt.Der' . 
aiiDlf1cant M>Cial pboI>h and blo Kaj a r Dep ...... h·. Di_rder with pllyebotic 
t .. t ........ , CClGc: ........ - b.a.ve been ral.iid abOUt hi. abUity to ••• bt ht. .. the .. -
ahould an _rgency .. r1 .... Mr .• 1>4 MIl. Bl'antner an l'eqU .... ting t o .. intain 
t heir current l iving .rr~t. Hr. Brantner'" p r ior peychiatrlat, Dr. 
Pl ••••• , wrote .. letter on hi. behalf auppor tlng thia requa.t previoua ly in 
""ril ot ZOO" I llava j..-t atar t ed •• 81ng ht.. HOweve ... given thol 
clrcum.tanc •• , I too believe th.1. to be • r .. .-....bl e reque.t . Tb&nl<. in .dv""ce 
tor your ••• i.t"".,. t o thi. _ttar. 

Bincoor.ly. 

/ •• / cwuu.as loIDI: PLADI, JCI 
ATTIINDDfO PSYClUAnIST 
Signed , 10/ll/l011 15 ,04 

.AT1DIT_ANo_np· 

-.~ 

,_" .... . _ VISTA Electronic MedlCIOI Documentation 
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4 Novembcr2011 

Ms, Valerie Williams 

do SC Slate Housing Finance & 
Development Authority 

300c Olilict Pointe Blvd, 

Columbia. SC 29210 

Dear Valerie: 

I know tMI I CJCpress the appreciation of our wllolc group in thanking you 

for the time and interest you showed Wednesday afternoon in Spartanburg. 

We know that you could spend a good bit of your time trun:li ng the state 

and IIl'C panicularly pleased that you would listCTI to our story and help us 

understand some of the opponunities and challenges tMtlie ahead, 

We ""ill continue to interact and do our best to change the lives of the 

people of our community and IIl'C hopeful that your team can be partncl'll 

with us as time mo,'cs fol'\OowU, Again, our thanks for your visit. 

WBl1l1jth 

cc: Mary Thomas 
Ed Memmott 
Mitch Kennedy 

1 regards. 

' lIiam Barnet, III 
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~ 
NCSHA 

ATIN: Bonita Shropshire 

2012 NCSHA Member Directory 
HFA Update Form 

South Carolina State Housing Finance and Development 
Authority 

Please update this form and email or fax it to Phaema Stager at pstoger@ncsha.orgor 
202-621-5899 by Friday, November 18. 

"The directory is a valuable """,ure<> for aU state HFA executive direcro".. staff. and NCSHA affiliate 
members. We are now preparing the 2012 Direc1Cry. please check you. cu .. enl listing aM mark any 
ckanges on this form. Email this form back to Phaed", Stoger at pstogeI¢ncsha.o.g or fax it to 202~24-
5899 by Friday, Nov~mMr 18. If you have any questions. ple ..... ca.lI ""'81202.024-7725. 

v-;; NO changes are .-.ecessary, check here and return. 

South CuoHn. Sut .. Hou.ing FinUlc~ and 
Develop",,,nl Authority 
3OO-C Outlet Pointe Boo)"". td 
Columbia. SC 29210 
I'hone: 803-8%-9001 
Fax, 803-551-4876 
www.sd>ousing.rom 

Valane William .. Exerutive Director 
Bonita Shropshire, Executive Assistant 
url Bowen. Rental Assistanct' &: Compl;.""" 

Division Director 
Cynthia Dannels, Marketing" HR DivisiOll Director 
~ EaSI<)n, General Counsel 
Richard I~u tto, Finano;e Director 
Edwin Knigh~ Deputy Director 
Wayne SaJrul, Internal Auditor 

lndlvidu.l <ompl<"ling Ihu form 

DEADLINE, FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2011 



Paul Curry 
Coastal Stat ion; PO Box 224 5; North Myrtle Beach, SC 29598-224 5 

04; tobcr 18. 201 1 

Mr. Michael A. Williams: Director 
llUD Public Housing Field omcr 
1500 I'inecroft Road: Suite 401 
Gr~n~bofIJ. NC 27407·3838 

VIA RegUlar U.S. Mail 

""d 
VIA email to 
Michael.A. Wi ll iams(ithud.gov 

RE: Housing Authority of Atl~ntic lkach. Somh Carolill:l 

[)car Mr. Williams: 

On or abou t October 5. 2011 , the Council ofth~ Town of Atlantic lkach. South Carolina, met to 
discuss. among other matters. TOWfllloards and Commissions. 

Ma)"or Pro rem Carolyn Cok. fomlerly ~nowl1 .. 5 Carolyn Cole 1>.lontgomery and fomlcr To"n 
Manager. Jed the discussion about the Council"s role in appointing and removing Commissioners 
from the HOllsing Authority. 

Unfonunatcly. lind perhaps dclibcmtt'ly. Cole misadvised fc llo.l C"un~lj,nembers that Chainnan 
Gary Hell could be rcmowd for the ~le reason that Mr. BclillO longer resided in the Authority's 
public housing units. since all of the Authority's housing units had been razed. 

Upon information and belief. a resident counc il was never formed, and thus was never ceni fied 
f:>y the Iiousing Authority nor Ily HUD, pur.;uant to P~rt 964. Tenant l'articipation and Tenant 
Opportunities in Public Housing. Mr. Bcll was appointed just as Hny other Commissioner was 
appoimed. ,md ~all IJ.t: reulO\"ed onl} upon a sho""'g of good Cll"sC. Soutll Carolina Cod~ of 
Laws SC(:tion 31-3·)70, RemOl'al of commissioners, st:!tes, in pcni lIent part: 

(A) For inenicicncy. ncgkct of dUly. or misconduct in ortice H commissioner of 
an authority 111a) "" removed b) the council. but a commIssioner may b.- r~mo\"~d 

only alkr he has be~n gi\'en a copy of the charges at least ten days before the 
hearing on it ulld had an opponllnity to be heard in pt:rson or by counsel. 

After" vote 10 "remo,"e" Mr. Bell. tile fo"n Council then \oled for Pat(fici~) Bellm]]) as 
COllHllissioner. BcllulllY was formerly 11 Commissioner. and resigned rathcr than face removal 
after being uTTCsh:d lor shoplifting, to which she pled no conkst and was found !;luilty. Bellamy 
was a!;lain arrested on Mn~' 2 of this year and charged with petit larceny lor removing 
eountcrtopsicabinets from Iler Housing Authority unit. Bellamy is a ,."onl'icted felon for forgNy. 

Yours truly: 

-" l -~ 

Paul CUITY 
enc: 
cc: Ms. Valeri\.' Wil liam,: ExcclIti,c Director; SOllth Carolina State HOllsing Finance aIld 
Dcvelopmcm Aothority 
Mr. David Meachem: Ex~"\:util'c Director: Housing Authority of Atlantic BCHcll 



9Tlarch 21, 2005 

CfJDlrldD CJ3eIJamy 

10073d' 'lloenue Goulb. 9lj>1 e 
'llIIanHc <&acb. c5C 295~2 

CJ)gm 9t/ago,. llf/d Council: 

011 f}tmuary 3, 2005. 9 rvro/e /0 /Ix 'TOlDn Couneilof9l!kmlic 'Bc.xh and 

roqueJ/M a volunla,!! haw of arum/clI from 100 91oUJ1na 9/ufoon'1y %ani to 
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H elping Jerry's Kids 

July 28. 2011 

Ms. Valerie Williams 
Executive Dire<:tor 

Muscular 
Dystrophy 
Association 

South Carolina State Housing, Finance & Development Authority 
3OO·C Outlet Point Executive Center 
Columbia. SC 29210 

Dear Ms. Williams: 

On behalf of the Muscular Dystrophy Association and the many families we serve I wanl 
to express our appredalion for your generous donation of bags and water bonles for our 
upcoming summer camp to be beld the ,,-eek of August 7-12 at Camp Pleasant Ridge in 
Marietta, Sc. 

We are excited about this yelll's camp as it is being held in II. new sllI.te-of-tbe-an camp 
facility designed specifically for those with physical disabil ities. As II. nonprofit 
organization, we appreciate donations like yours 10 help us keep costs at II. minimum so 
that we can continue to focus our primary aUention on research to find II. cure for the 43 
neuromuscular diseases we cover. 

MDA helps families by providing assistance with needed repairs of wheelchairs, braces, 
and other medical devices to over 700 families in our service area .. In addition. we 
suppon a specialized MDA clinic that serves these families. 

Thllnk you/or cQring! 

Tammy Wallace 
Health Care Services Coordinator 

Ta'( Id : 13-1665552 



Southe rn Cal ifornia H ome Fina ncing Authority 
Chair, Michael D. AntonoviCh. County of Los Ange les 

Vice Chair. Bill Campbell. County 01 Orange 

To: Valaria Williilms From: 

Fn Number: Da te: 

Company: South Cilrolina State Sender's Fax No.: (323) 890-9715 

Phone Number: Sender'. Emai l : 

REFERENCE CHECK FORM 

RE : Potential Contractor: CSG Adyisor. Inc. 
Valarie Williams. Execut ive Directo r 
300·C Outlet Pointe 
Columbia, SC 29210 
Phoneii' (803) 896-900t 
Fax , 
E-mail : valilrie.williilms@scho using.com 

PI .... e return this completed form 
via email or Iilx to JeW91 Wilrren-Reed 
no later than July 11 , 2011 

The Southern Cal ifornia Home Financing Author~y has received your name as a 
vendor listed above. We are currently in the review process of determining a 

contract award for Financial Advi.or Services. We would appreciate i\ greatly if you could assist us 
by completing th is form and providing your feedback rEl9arding your experience with the above named 
vendor. Should you have any questions pl(!ase contact Jewel Warren-Reed at (323) 838-7768 

OUESTION AN SWER COMMENTS REQUIRED ONLV 
IF ANSWER IS NO 

Did the contractor pe<form the wort as ag~? I~Ves U No 

Did the contractor perform ... ... within '" I '--"'I Ye. U No 
allocated ~me frame? 

Were you satisfied with the contractor's performance? Ia"VH U No 

Would you ,ecomme1id the contractor for a contract? I '--"'I Ves U No 

Did you have easy ao::essibitity to ttlis contractor? Il!I Yes U No 

Tille : £u.Mive Di~dDl.. 

Dol" _-""'1-/"'" ,,;6 {-lIILI _ 
r I 

2 Coral Circle Ci'cle Monte.ey Pa.k. CA 91755 
(323) 890-7269 
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LPS Mortl~ Pro<x=ssing SoJutioos., Inc.. 
A lTN: HudtoD Howell, Vice President 
BIIIiDea Development 
601 Rive>'lideAvOlIle 
JacbonviUe, FL 32204 
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R.ECEIVED 

JUN 2 7 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

R.B: Solicitation No. 5400002043 for Loao Servicing Software for SC Houaing. Fiullllcc & Dcvclopmcnt 
Authority 

Dear Mr. Howell, 

Purw.lDt 10 our telephone amvtnlotion of June IS, 2011 and further review of your fUbmittal for the above 
referenced Roquest for Proposal, I find )'OUt respon5e to be 1IOI1-l"'=Ip"lDsive. hi your rcapome on Pige 15 
you qualified your jHoposal with the following: 

"NOTWl1HSTANDING ANYllflNG SET FORTH IN nffi AGREEMENT, 11m AlTACHED 
RESPONSE DOES NOT CONSTmJTE AN OFFER TO CONTRACT BASED ON THE TERMS AND 
CONDm ONS SET FORllI IN TIlE STATE OF SOlFTH CAROLINA REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
REOARDING LOAN SERVICING SOFT'WARE DATED AUGUST S, 2010. THE INFORMATION 
PROVIDED INTIflS DOCUMENT SETS FORm CERTAlNTERMS WHICH LPS WOULD USEASA 
BASIS POR NEGOTIATING A PINAL AND BINDING AGREEMENT WITH TIlE STATE OF soum 
CAROLINA, WHICH FINAL AGREEMENT IS A CONDmON PRECEDENT TO TIIB 
PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK OR PROVIDING OF ANY PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 
HEREUNDER." 

The Slale of South Carolina can only oonaider I. valid offer in response or. Request Cor Proposal. By 
mtina in )WI" rubmittal THE ATTACHED RESPONSE DOES NOT CONSTTruTl! AN OFFER it docs 
DOl meet the requiR:menl oCbeing • VIIid offer I!Id !herefore is DOt responsive. 

The .,Jici~ awes: CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and ORDER OF PRECEDENCE (JAN 2006) 
(. ) Anyamtna n:sultina from this .,liciwion IbIlI OODJUtof!hr: followiDgdocuments: (I). R=nd of 
NegotiatioUJ, ihny, aecuted by you IIDd the Procuranenl Officer, (2) doeumenWion regardillg!he 
clarification of an offa- (e.g., 11-35-1S20(8) or 11-35-1530(6)], if applicable, (3) !he .,liciWion, as 

lJO' .......... n.IIIfn .. . coo· .... · .awnoc.>.OLJNo _ www_ .. oov 



amended, (4) modifications, ifany, U)your oJlf1r (unphllb .dd~), ifaceeptcd by the Proc:urcment 
Officer, (5) your oJlf1r (e mp hllil .dd~), (6) any ,IIUement rdiec:ting the Jtale', final aecept1IDcc (alk/a 
' award"), and (1) purcl:Jascordcn. These documents dilli be read U) be consi$lellt and complimentary. Any 
conflict among thc:ae documents shall be IUIOJved by giving priority to these: doaiments in the order listed 
lbove. (b) The terml and o;mditioru of doeuments ( I) through (6) above alLall apply notwithstanding 1liiy 
.oditional or different temu and conditions in either (i) I purcl!ase order or other instn.oDmt JUbm..itted by 
the State or (il) any invoice or other documentlUbmitted byCootr.ctor. Exoep!" otherwise allowed 
~ the ternu and (XlIIditioas of all sue:h documents Ihal1 be void and of DO effect (e) No OODInI:t, 
liCCDllC, or other qreeml!llt (XlIIllinjng contractual terms and conditiOIll will be I1lP"'ed by 1liiy Using 
Governmental Uni t. Any cIocmnentlligo.cd or otherwiK Igreed U) bYJlCl10IllI other than the Procurement 
Offioer Ihall be void and orna effect.. [01-1AOlS-l] 

The solicitation also addtessel responsiVCDCU in 11. INSTRUcnONS TO OFFERORS - A. GENERAL 
lNSTRUcnONS, RESPONSIVENESSlIMPROPER OFFERS (IAN 2(04). SUBSEcnON (C) 
Responsivmess. Any Offer whieb faib U) mnform 10 the matc:rial requiranmta of the Solicitation mlY be 
rejeI:l:ed as nomC$pOQJive. Offen whieb impose cooditiom!hat modifymllCrial requiranenlS of!be 
Solicitation mlY be rejected. lfl fixed price is required, an Offa- will be rejected if the total pcmible IlOtI U) 

the State CIIIIJIOI be dctmoined. 

The Qceptions)'tlU blve taken with the IIOlieitation process and the IcmII and ennditions of the solicitation 
III'"e not considered to be I minor infonnality; therefole negotiltiOlUi III'"e not!lppropriate and are discontinued. 

Sincerely, 

~.JI.«. 
Normll. Hall, FNlGP. CPPO, CPPB, CPM 
lJI.urim. Staie Informatioo Technology Procurement Offica 
Information Tcchnoiosy Management Office 
Division ofProeuranent S«vices 

cc: Delbert SingJc:tOn, Auisl&Dt &ccutive Dim:tor, SC Budget and Control Board 
Voight Shealy, Mlteriall Management Officer, Oiviaion of Procurement ServiOCll 
Mike Spicer, CbiefProcwanent Officer, lnformaticm TechnololY ManqanCIII Office 
Valerie M. Willimu, Executive Dircoctor, SC HOIUiDg Finmoe and DeveiopolCIII Authority 
Willie Frmb, ProcuranCIII Director, SC HOIlSing FiDanc:c and Devel.opmmt Authority 

2 
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lune 20, 2011 

Mr. Willie Frankl 
ProcurcmCllt Director 

(j'CB , ' 
sc r.tJD(l~ AHOCOWTIO.OI._IO.O 

SC Housing Finance and Development Authority 
300-C Outlet Pointe Boulevard 
Columbia, SC 29210 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 7 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

RE: Solicitation No. S4OOOO2043 for Loan Se:vicing Software for SC Housing, Finance & DeveiopmCllt 
Authority 

Dear Mr. FmIks, 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation of lune 16, 2011, dilCUSSion!l with LPS Mortgage Processing 
Solutions, Inc., and further review of their submittal for the above referenced Request for Proposal, 1 find 
their response to be non-responsive. In their response on Page 15 l1'S qualified their proposal with the 
following: 

"NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING SET FORTH IN THE AGREEMENT, THE ATIACHED 
RESPONSE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER TO CONTRAcr BASED ON THE TERMS AND 
CONDmONS SET FORTH IN THE STATE OF soum CAROLINA REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
REGARDING LOAN SERVICING SOFTWARE DATED AUGUST 5, 2010. THEINFORMATION 
PROVIDED IN nus DOCUMENT SETS FORlH CERTAIN TERMS WIllCH LPS WOULD USE AS A 
BASIS FOR NEGOTIATING A FINAL AND BINDING AGREEMEl'IT WITH THE STATE OF SmITH 
CAROLINA, WHICH FINAL AGREEMENT IS A CONDmON PRECEDENT TO THE 
PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK. OR PROVIDING OF ANY PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 
HEREUNDER." 

The State of South Carolina can only consider a valid offer in response ofa Request for Proposal. By 
stating in their submittal TIlE ATTACHED RESPONSE DOES NOT CONSTIT1.lTE AN OFFER it docs 
not meet the requiremCllt of being I valid offer and therefore is not responsive. 

The solicitation states; CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and ORDER OF PRECEDENCE (JAN 2006) 
(a) Any contract mrulting from IhisllOlicitation shall consist of the following documents: (I) a Record of 
Negmiations, ifany, a;ccutcd by you and the Procurement Officer, (2) documentation regarding the 

".,..."........,.." .......... ""' ... .,. MKm<~_, 
0fWW IOID J!C <xW 



eiarification ohn offa- [Coa-. 11-3S-iS20(8) or 11-3S-1530(6»). ifapplicable, (3) the IOliciwion, as 
lIllellded, (4) modificati(lllS, ifm)', to }'(' .. ,. flUn (emphlJis added). ihccept'ld by the Proalremmt 
Officer, (S) YI'Il' tlffer (emp baliJ added), (6) any IUtemenl reflecting the 1WC't liD&! acccptanoc: (&!kIa 
"awn"). and (7) pvrebaseordcn. These documents shall be read to be c:omictenl and oomplimentary. Any 
oontlict .mong these documents 8balJ be rcaoJvcd by giving priority to these documenta in the order listed 
above. (b) The ImDli and oonditions ofdocumentl (I) through (6) above shalllpply notwithstanding any 
additional or dift'erml tam, and conditions in either (i) a purchue order or other mununent submitted by 
the State or (ii) any invoi<:eor other document submitted by Contractor. Except U othcrwile allowed 
henin, chc terms and c:onditiona of aJllUch documentl shall be void and of no effect. (e) No contract, 
license, or o ther agreemml containing oontnlCtUal term. and oonditioru will be l:igncd by my Using 
Govcmmmtal Unit. Any docummt signed or otbawix. agreed to bYpe:r'SODli other than the f'nx:I.rremc:t\1 
Officer IhalI be void and ofno effect. [07-7AOJS-l } 

The lOiiciWion aIso.odres5al I'CSpODIiVClItsI in 11. INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS - A. OENERAL 
INSTRUCTIONS, RESPONSIVENESSlIMPROPER OFFERS (IAN 2(04). SUBSECTION (C) 
Responaivmeu. kJy Offi:r which fail. to conform 10 the material requiItlDt:ll.tI of the Solicitation may be 
rejoc:ted u nonresponsive. Offen: whieb impose condilioos that modify material requirements of \be 
Solicitation may be rejected. lfa fixed price i. required, an Offer will be rejected if the totaJ pouible gOO to 
the Stile canDot be dc:tmnioed. 

The exceptions LPS Mortgage Processing Solution!, Inc. has taken with the IJOliciralion process and the 
terml and condilions of the IIOlicitation are not considered to be. minor infOTlllality; therefore negotiations 
are not iipJiiOPiiatc and are dixonlinucd. 

The 80licitatian was isaued on August 10,2010 and all offa"a submitted were required to be beld open for. 
minimum of thirty (30) calCltdar days. Due to the amount oftime that baa c:xpited betwcc:o the iuuc date 
and now, \be 8Olicitalion needs to be canceled and ~licited.. 

Sincerely, 

n,.,-1~ 
Norma 1. Hall, FNIGP, CPPO, CPPB, CPM 
Interim State Information Technology Proeur-ement Officer 
Jnfo:rm.ation Tcclmology Management Office 
Division of Procurement ScnicaJ 

CC: Delbert SinglClOD, Assistant Executive Director, SC Budget and Control Board 
Voight Shealy, Material! Management Offiocr, Division ofProcum:nmt Services 
Mike Spicer, Chief Procurement Offioer, Informalion TedmoJogy Management Offioe 
Vllleric M Williams, Excc:ulive Director, SC HousiDg Fin.moe and Devdopme:at Avtboriry 
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BALLOT 

Repl"t'sentatiw and Alternate 
to the 

Informalion Technology Solutions Conlnlittec 

IlulthlS"cial Rehahilitation Serv ices 

DI RECTIONS: Please \"Otc for onc candidate. Thc candidatc wilh thc most votes will be 
the representative and the remaining candidale will be the altc'matc. Your ballot may be 
submined al do ugdla'cio.sc.gov. 

lIighlight the box with eu rsor and place an ' X' in place o(the box. 

Nnminces 

~ Guang Zhao - licalth & Environmenta l Control Department 

o Da"id Foshee - ])Cjlartment of ])isabilities and Special .... ceds 
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SUl'rL£MEf'O" TO APPLICATION FOR FEDERALLY ASS ISTED HOUSING 
This funn is 10 be provickd to ead! applicanl for fodeBlly ISSISItd bovsifl, 

I.Jlnoclioou' Optio .. 1 
the ........ 1IIdm:s. ~Iephone 

This(OrltaC\ . 

~"" Tennination of !'CIl1a1 ... ;,w,co 

C __ 1uttat tof U ..... "'-i\J ... Ow...., . , 

I for ... , 
inf'omwion 

IIokqllosponor.,-_ftlo:. If ..... 
we ""l' --,,!he pa'OOII or .... · .. ion )'OIl _ 10 ....... _ ....... 

c....1Id •• rl .. ri'y SI.I ..... " .",. ift!brmati"" prvvided on this form .. cmtlokntlli ..... ,..,11 not II< d;"1osaI '" .. yon< "'",.:,,, .. potminod by .... 
"I'\!liean' or oppIkabl< t.... 

o Ched:!bis 
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"'" • 
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South C~,,~<>c~i ~:;.:=~rnanc:e and Development Authority 
=~~""::oII. _10 

=.0;; 
T. __ 

FfIbtuIty 15, 2011 

Thank ~ lor ~ letter 10 sen.or Jim DeMInt deed ~ 11. 201 1 COIlOiltI'IiItg 'fOI.II1KgInI need tor I1Int8I 
= t , .... Set...- DIIMrt foI iii_dad 'fOI.II ...... 10 1M SClUIh ~ StIlt. HoueIng ~ n 
Oe>o l'lPl,Mlut AIAhofly (!he AIJIhorty) .akIng 0Vf .;eoq to r-.porld dneIty 10 you IIIWI ~ ~ob,,"'" II\lII 
might be or J I nt.1Ce 
n.. _ ~w:ill aWy forly-thtM Public HouMIfI AgenciM (PHA) in South CaroIinIIWId ttlOM ~ .:I1O ~.ter 

the ~ ~ IIo.dler (HCV) PI"",." do 811 through an ~ COtIIrIIutiont ConIr.c:t (ACe) dheIt)' 
wIIII"DIpa';II.lld~ n UrbMl Oe\ '~mllllI(HUO), 

~ Ih4n II no ''''''u-IC~ .... t.lCe· ......... through the ~ idI'. 'Itlred by Public 
~ AgelICiM on behIIf of the Depertment or Houllrlg 8IId Un.n DenlO1li I. 1l (HUO) WId IWlI:aI 
_llti IOIIItvoogh molt po"", • •• prtrnIiwIy mot_. WIllIng lilt, wne.,. em8IVIIICJ iU"lOIl)pic;8I) 
l'I'I'OI'.- ... .eIeI .. etc. 

$irlQI you iidi 1 ~ In 1'OUf ..... 1IIIIt you n.I pnMousIy .,,...., for.....ul •• : '._In M)'I1Ie 8uctI, l.m 
iIoIw.dWlg you' ~ 10 \tie ~ Dir1Ictor or the MyrIIII a-:n HousIng AuIhorI!y .. being bMt 
PI8d 10 8ddo I 'fOAX CIOOOIIIT& 

n.. ~ lor .. Myrtle 8MctI HoUIiIIg AuttIo!Ity .. as toI:Iwt: 

-~ M)'ru. Beech HouIIng AuthorIty 
Poll 0!II0e Box 2488 
MyfIIt Beecn. sc 2Sl578 
(&43)1118-1525 

.. 

., .. _~"ow •• _ ... · 

In kialtiilg 

."'" .eeIrIcIecI willi 



• 

--­F~ 115,2010 
_T~ 

I .m "-0 eneWIII • ct.t will • ~ of .obptzld .... ~ , .Il 001 . __ I\IIt ~ <1'..- 1M tobo\Ie 
IrttInMIiDn OOI ...... "" .. ~ .... bi.a. but Ie' :Is --,.6. CUi ..... will jdIi&ll '**It una, if 
Ihey ~ nalill., been MIld. 

If I CII'I be oIf1d1er 1 7 .... pIMM do not hs )-10 OOIlliktme III (803) 89&«105. 

SIo KXII ely. 

~/t U---
::~vm ,. ~ • 
:=:~ ~ . 
HUO $1_ "II.~ ......,..1Ml LiItIIlg-llOIrt CoI.wlty 
RInI De>; I'; ~ .... It ............ 'nfon'nIIIcIn.Ho County 
& ..... IIM Ap¥;l ... ItV ... 1C}' ..... iQ-IlorTy COIriy 

CC: The HOII,)III:I" Jm DeMint 
ExecuIIwI DIrector, Myrtle Buch HousIng Authority 



, "'" .tk.p ... ub; in tAe need.,. ~ '" gd in!<> a fuuulicapped ap<Vtlnultt in 

tAe .M.ptk 9km:11........ , ~ f4wul "" e=J1m1 ap<Vtlnultt and ~ 

'l'caIiPed ,... ... Uktu:e, ..:apt ,... king aIh '" ptllf tAe rruutIAbj ....tal 
am4UIft. , "'" ,WDtKhj fuuulicapped, amf.Ured '" a ~ •• , live 
altJn.e and nud wett, fuuulicapped tkuice cwaila6le 14 me. 5fu. apmt.nunt 5 
~ /Mutd i6 ptJr/trl 3#.oWftJeJt, ttUj a.wwrt v.ttlQ/, cJhwan.ce rruutIAbj i6 

$200.00 •• , live "" nil' 55' ~ .,. $1,034.00. [JJe.,Uk. tAe """'If 
fuuulicapped ~ , aJ..adlj ~, , will k 'I"iIuJ in , .... ((J.p>Ul 

2011) ,... 'WIfI<'Uf '" ~ nil' /.ef1 leg amplltated fifli6,.,. .,.....,., will add 

14 '"¥ cuumt medical "UllatiGtw. 9 am in n«d of, wide tUuvuoatp, ~ 

'P'""", fuuulicapped ta..t pmw... andl'" apptJana.., a (.uJ1 fuuuIicap 
eq"ipped tacge &rtAu.om. witA '&w " and ea6V ~6 fAJ. all /itrtu'f£6. 

5rre apwctment oomplea: J'm 6eJUn.g. to. moue into. i6: 5wan."gate (L J "aid, it i6 

6'" paltrt Jto~, tAe rruutIAbj unJal i6 $440.00. 5&, i6 not 6uita6k /M mil 

&udgd !Jl.etttal ~"i6t.cutce i6 atfQitaRk ~ !Jl.U!iJ., But tIieu i6 a 'wajling 

liot' .,. tAm ~..... , ~ fI"lI' ~ tAe P'-" .,. app/.vinfl '" :It.'U!iJ . •• . 
o.nhj to. Ie. tJd J am cut tire 'waiting wt'. ~ "itnaHaA i6 60. IM!JUj de6peude- J 
Aau. Wed _ ....... ,... (muJ. .,. ....tal .."i4/.ana , ",,,,Id find • . willi M 

6Ucce66. J Moe hied tIWiJI ptM6iN,e ag.en.cg, p"'9,om M lead ~ to. 

.... .N"",", J "'" wpng '" "'""" willi i!). q.a&un and ru. 

.."i4/.ana /lao ted me '" tAe !J .. 9Jee willi W. (am, 

J "'" fIoping ,... tAe '" gd ... ..d and ,dJ/.ed in 

tfae ..... , fuuulicapped nil' 'WIfI<'Uf, .. , will Aau. a lot .,. 

adjuotnwr14 '" maIk. and """'If '" <kat willi MCe , """'" /lome. , 
,irIuubj flop. tAe.. i4 a WOlf fP'U will k aIh '" wnedtj nil' inunediah p •• 6hm. 

, will lath'" 0tIIf had fP'U ~ and ~ angJJIing fP'U need. !Jhao. /£d 
,... '" CDIdad me at fUffJlim<. fillanll fP'U, :Kaun 5/linnu 843·293·5666 
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~. Karen Skinner 

UNITED STATES SENATE 
"'cbruuy 28, 2011 

5565 Gwcn Drive, Lot 37 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29588-6242 

Dear Ms. Skinner: 

Some time ago I sent you M""""''''~' 
oouJd assist you with the problems 

and mum 10 my office 10 IIlat I 

SiDc:e I have not heard from you. I 8JD. usumin& thai your situation tw been 1'CIIOIved.. If I can 
.till be 0(_;"_ to you ple.e let me know by cootlCting my Pee Dee Regional OffIOe at 
343-669-1505. 

[t is an honor to represml you in the U.S. Senate, and I hope you will oontinue to call on me 
whenever I can be of assistance. 

SinceJ'ely, 

Lindsey O. Graham 
United States Senator 

------ ---_ .... .. ,--"-, -'" -----
.• __ ._ . --. .. .. -__ 14" 

.. __ ........ -­__ .K _ --
,. __ _ _ .• -.... "" --- , .. _­_. --"'---



February 16. 2011 

Ms. Valerie Williams 
Executive Director 
SC State Housing Financc and I)cv¢lopmcnl Authority 
300-C Outlet Pointe Boulevard 
Columbia. SC 29210 

Dear Valerie: 

p 0 Bo. 1623 
Columboa, SC 29202 

f.O)-800-29BO 
If'lfo@alfo,d abl.houslngsc o<g 
_ alfa,dllblel'rouslngst 0<9 

Recently the Affordable Housing Coalition of South Carolina (AHCofSC) formed a committee 
to review issues regarding two of your programs, HOME and Housing Trust Fund. that could be 
opportunities for discussion bctW\.'Cn those producing affordable housing, utilizing funds from 
these programs, and the staff at SCSI·IFDA thai oversees and implements them. Don Oglesby, 
President/CEO of Homes of Hope in G~nville. was appointed as Chairman of this commincc. 

Subsequently, the committee worked di ligently to identify II items for discussion. After 
approval from the Board of Directors for AHCofSC. a meeting w'as arranged between the 
committee representatives and appropriate SCSHFDA staff. Don Oglesby and Tom Faulkner, 
commillcc member and Immediate Past President of AHCofSC, represented the AHCofSC. 
while Laura Nicholson and Ed Knight represented SCSHFDA. Prior to the meeting, the II items 
were made available to Lauro and Ed for their review. During the mccting each issue was 
discussed and progressive. yet realistic. solutions resulted. However, the purpose of this leucr is 
nOlto review those solutions. 

It is our pleasure to write this leller 10 express our admiration for the way this process was 
Ilandkd by your staff. and it is also our request thai you formally share this letter, or at least its 
sentiments, with the SCSHFDA Board of Commissioners at its next scheduled meeting, to 
oommunicatc this positive feedback. Laura and Ed could oot have been more accommodaling, 
or more profcssional. Thcy both communicated a greal concern for working together 10 fulfil l 
equal mission statements and to continue to provide top-level solutions amidsl top-levcl 
programs. We were obviously very pleased. Additionally, we wanl 10 OOle that their leadership 
is evideot by observing their staff and the way they conduct themselves. You are to be 
commended for your leadership as well, Valerie, for overseeing this positive aod progressive 
culture. 



Williams. Valerie 
February 16, 20ll 
Page 2 

While there are still challcngcs that exist, we are confident in saying that they are not because of 
any adversarial relationship between housing providers and SCSHFDA stull IlOT an: they 
because of any lack of willingness towards openness and creative solutions. We look forward to 
continood dialogue with you and your stuff and for continuing fresh ideas for making it all work 
belter, for the ultimate benefit of low·income fami lies and commWlitics across the state of South 
Carolina. 
Thanks for who you arc, and what you do. 

Sincerely, 

T. Kevin Connelly 
President 
Affordable HOllSing Coalition of South Carolina 

, 
Affordable Housing 

Don Oglesby 
Chainnan. HOMFJHTF Subcommittee 
Affordable Housing Coal ition of South Carolina 





M C NAIR 

Fcbruary2! , 2011 

ValaTie Williams 
ExttUlivc Dirc<:!Or 
S.c. State Housing Finance and 
Development Authority 
300-C Outlct l'oin1<: Blvd 
Columbia, SC 29210 

Rc: 2011 Palmetto Affordable Housing Foruml 

Dear ValaTie: 

Congrnlulalions on anolhcr successful Palmeno Aflon.labk Housing Forum thi s 
)'car. [ alw3Ys find il inspiring \0 att(."od the arutual luncheon and \0 sec the 
tangible resul! of our involvement for one small aSf"/l'C i of the Forum"s work. 
Enclosed is our !irm's check in Ihe amoum of $500 for OUT sponsorship 
opponunilY. Again congratulations on another successful year. My vcry bcslto 
you and your gr"at staff. With warm personal fI.·sards. 

Sin~crcly, 

A,M 4',,-~"" .{ 
M. Williamfoungblood 

MWY:ebs 
Enclosure 

ATTORNEYS 

.. w." .. ~ v"",.""o • 

. " " ... " ... ~,,,, ," 
l I"" ",.", • • 1"'1 ,,,.,,,, 

-,_ ..... .. 
1 "" """"'" _ ...... .", 

__ oc .... ' 
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'L""'ON CO l UN ... G"E '"~lL lE NVR'" ' ' 'C" 



Sooth Carolina State Housing Finance and Development Authori ty 
~ Outlet Pointe Blvd., Columbia, South Carolina 29210 

I ......... S.;'. 
c •• INIt.o 

Maya Pack, MS. MPA 

TI"~""'" (110) tee 100 ' TT"t': (t03) 1III1HS31 

--.~-

March IS. 20 11 

Associate Director. Research & Strategic Initiativcs 
South Carolina Public Health Institute 
222 1 Devine Street. Suite 216 
Columbia. SC 29208 

R£: Leifer or s uppon & Collllboni tion - liu lih Impact A.'I5usmenl 

Dear Ms. Pack: 

,·",.k M. W"", •• 
1.."011,.. III"",,,, 

The South Carolina State Housing Fi lUlnce & Development Authority is suppon!vc of the proposed 
..... o rk of Ihe South Carolina Public Heallh Institutc (SCPI'[J) 10 expand the capaci ty of our state 10 

perform Health Impact Assessments (WAs) on pro~ housing policies and/or de,·clopmcnts. Our 
agency oot only administfiS progrlll1lS that directly provide quality. affordable housing 10 our eilizrns. 
10.'(' also part~r with housing providers to assiSlthl:m in mceling the housing needs of their clients. 

As you know, housing conditions ha,'e a significant impact on health and safety . Iiousing with lead 
paint or housing that is overcrowded. dilapidated. andlor wilhout appropriate ulilities is of panicular 
concern. 

11Je South Carolina Stale Housing ~'inance & [)e"elopment Authority is interested in participating in 
the proposed project on a number of le,<els. We arc interested in the possibility of participation on an 
Advisory Board to guide the implementation of H1A capacity expansion in South Carolina. We would 
also like to work wilh SCPHI to provide HIA training for seleeted staff and to identify potential 
pannership opponunities to conducI an lilA related 10 !lOusing in South Carolina. We arc committ .. d 
10 considering the recommerldations of any slICh HlAs in our planning and implementation process. 

We lOOK forwllrd to the opponunil)' 10 wo rk together to maximize the health of OUT residents. 

SillCcrcly. 

VIiMU j), . kr-
Valarie M. Williams 
Executh'c Director 


